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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed by the Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University
of California, Berkeley. The poll was administered online in English and Spanish October 16-21, 2020 among 6,686 California registered voters,
of whom 5,352 were considered likely to vote or had already voted in this year’s election.

The questions were developed collaboratively with UCB Professor Emeritus Jack Citrin, who also assisted the poll director when developing earlier
question series about Proposition 13 in the years after its passage.

The survey was administered by distributing email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited voters
to participate in a non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed. Reminder
emails were distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wanting to receive further email invitations.

Samples of registered voters with email addresses were provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists in
California and were derived from information contained on the state’s official voter registration rolls. Prior to the distribution of the emails, the
overall sample was stratified by age and gender in an attempt to obtain a proper balance of survey respondents across major segments of the
registered voter population.

To protect the anonymity of survey respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original
voter listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing. Post-
stratification weights were applied to align the sample of the registered voters responding to the survey to population characteristics of the state’s
registered voters. Likely voters were identified based on a voter’s stated interest in and intention to vote in the election and factoring in their history
of voting in past elections.

The sampling error associated with the results from the survey are difficult to calculate precisely due to the effects of sample stratification and the
post-stratification weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that findings based on the samples of registered voters and the sample of likely voters are
subject to a sampling error of approximately +/- 2 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.



About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education,
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research
unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. 1GS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate
Professor Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll, which
is disseminated widely, seeks to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis.
The director of the Berkeley IGS Poll is Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS Poll go to
https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.




Late October 2020 Berkeley 1GS Poll

Table 1: Q29. Generally speaking, do you think the level of state and local taxes that the average Californian pays are much too high, somewhat high,
about right or low? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type

Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In

An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-

geles pire ley mail drop son

box/ on

vote Elec

cen- Day

ter

unweighted n 6686.00 5057.00 1629.00 1551.00 791.00 507.00 613.00 292.00 894.00 1760.00 278.00 3792.00 1292.00 1291.00 311.00 3385.00 3301.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 6686.00 4691.00 1995.00 1765.00 591.00 533.00 707.00 305.00 1150.00 1367.00 269.00 3102.00 1613.00 1588.00 383.00 3222.00 3464.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Much too high 0.48 0.45 0.54 0.46 0.46 0.60 0.53 0.42 0.55 0.40 0.43 0.29 0.82 0.46 0.62 0.50 0.46 0.48 0.41 0.44 0.77
Sw. high 0.33 0.34 0.31 0.36 0.33 0.25 0.33 0.36 0.30 0.33 0.33 0.42 0.14 0.37 0.25 0.29 0.37 0.32 0.36 0.34 0.17
About right 0.17 0.18 0.13 0.16 0.18 0.13 0.13 0.16 0.13 0.23 0.20 0.26 0.02 0.15 0.12 0.18 0.16 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.06
Low 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 2: Q29. Generally speaking, do you think the level of state and local taxes that the average Californian pays are much too high, somewhat high,
about right or low? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 754 ‘White Black Asian/ Native Latino English-Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6686.00 975.00 1060.00 1077.00 1902.00 1132.00 539.00 4051.00 350.00 724.00 116.00 1311.00 1034.00 277.00 3494.00 570.00 974.00 1357.00 291.00 1753.00 4635.00
weighted n 6686.00 1185.00 1150.00 1009.00 1721.00 1120.00 501.00 3521.00 446.00 972.00 78.00 1776.00 1224.00 552.00 3204.00 549.00 1007.00 1520.00 406.00 1906.00 4346.00
Much too high 0.48 0.37 0.47 0.49 0.53 0.48 0.54 0.48 0.38 0.45 0.56 0.50 0.49 0.51 0.53 0.48 0.46 0.38 0.49 0.53 0.46
Sw. high 0.33 0.36 0.29 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.27 0.30 0.39 0.39 0.23 0.35 0.33 0.40 0.30 0.32 0.36 0.36 0.32 0.32 0.33
About right 0.17 0.22 0.19 0.16 0.11 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.13 0.20 0.14 0.16 0.09 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.21 0.13 0.14 0.18
Low 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.02
Don’t know 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00




Late October 2020 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 3: Q29. Generally speaking, do you think the level of state and local taxes that the average Californian pays are much too high, somewhat high,

about right or low? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6686.00 266.00 1104.00 1509.00 2676.00 897.00 63.00 464.00 1630.00 2202.00 2314.00 393.00 571.00 667.00 1316.00 2103.00 1115.00 3715.00 2971.00 1266.00 5089.00
weighted n 6686.00 414.00 1344.00 1618.00 2072.00 715.00 350.00 1261.00 2127.00 1861.00 1064.00 584.00 747.00 765.00 1400.00 1793.00 759.00 3234.00 3452.00 1185.00 5036.00
Much too 0.48 0.88 0.84 0.53 0.22 0.20 0.49 0.52 0.54 0.44 0.36 0.34 0.47 0.51 0.51 0.49 0.42 0.53 0.43 0.45 0.48
high
Sw. high 0.33 0.10 0.13 0.35 0.46 0.34 0.41 0.34 0.31 0.33 0.34 0.42 0.35 0.30 0.31 0.30 0.36 0.32 0.34 0.34 0.32
About right 0.17 0.02 0.03 0.10 0.29 0.36 0.08 0.12 0.14 0.21 0.25 0.19 0.15 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.14 0.19 0.17 0.17
Low 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.09 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

Table 4: Q29. Generally speaking, do you think the level of state and local taxes that the average Californian pays are much too high, somewhat high,

about right or low? (Registered Voters)

Prop 15 Pref. Yrs. Homeowner Familiar w/ Prop 13 Vote for Prop 13 State/loc taxes too high
Total Yes No UndecideNon- Own Rent/Othex 5 5 to 11 to 21 to 40+ Very SomewhatNot For Against Don’t  Much Sw. About
(LV) (LV) (LV) likely years 10 20 40 too/not know too high right /too
voter at high low
all
unweighted n 6686.00 3548.00 2195.00 276.00 574.00 3715.00 2971.00 1097.00 875.00 849.00 732.00 152.00 2062.00 2245.00 2366.00 3420.00 1686.00 1580.00 2667 2266 1724.00
weighted n 6686.00 2596.00 2261.00 448.00 1334.00 3234.00 3452.00 1002.00 707.00 743.00 624.00 147.00 1703.00 2063.00 2907.00 3527.00 1259.00 1900.00 3189 2196 1281.00
Much too 0.48 0.23 0.76 0.48 0.48 0.53 0.43 0.53 0.52 0.54 0.49 0.58 0.58 0.45 0.44 0.59 0.27 0.41 1 0 0.00
high
Sw. high 0.33 0.42 0.20 0.35 0.36 0.32 0.34 0.30 0.33 0.31 0.34 0.28 0.24 0.34 0.37 0.30 0.34 0.38 0 1 0.00
About right 0.17 0.31 0.04 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.19 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.11 0.29 0.19 0 0 0.87
Low 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.10 0.01 0 0 0.13
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0 0 0.00




Late October 2020 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 5: Q30-1: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian

has to pay in each of the following areas? -State income taxes
(Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-
geles pire ley mail drop son
box/ on
vote Elec
cen- Day
ter
unweighted n 6686.00 5057.00 1629.00 1551.00 791.00 507.00 613.00 292.00 894.00 1760.00 278.00 3792.00 1292.00 1291.00 311.00 3385.00 3301.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 6686.00 4691.00 1995.00 1765.00 591.00 533.00 707.00 305.00 1150.00 1367.00 269.00 3102.00 1613.00 1588.00 383.00 3222.00 3464.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Much too high 0.39 0.38 0.44 0.38 0.42 0.44 0.45 0.34 0.44 0.34 0.34 0.22 0.67 0.40 0.58 0.41 0.38 0.39 0.35 0.36 0.66
Sw. high 0.32 0.33 0.31 0.33 0.31 0.33 0.32 0.35 0.31 0.32 0.30 0.38 0.23 0.33 0.23 0.30 0.34 0.31 0.32 0.32 0.26
About right 0.21 0.22 0.18 0.21 0.15 0.19 0.17 0.23 0.18 0.25 0.27 0.30 0.06 0.18 0.16 0.22 0.20 0.22 0.24 0.24 0.07
Low 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00
Don’t know 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.11 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.01
Table 6: Q30-1: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -State income taxes
(Registered Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6686.00 975.00 1060.00 1077.00 1902.00 1132.00 539.00 4051.00 350.00 724.00 116.00 1311.00 1034.00 277.00 3494.00 570.00 974.00 1357.00 291.00 1753.00 4635.00
weighted n 6686.00 1185.00 1150.00 1009.00 1721.00 1120.00 501.00 3521.00 446.00 972.00 78.00 1776.00 1224.00 552.00 3204.00 549.00 1007.00 1520.00 406.00 1906.00 4346.00
Much too high 0.39 0.32 0.40 0.47 0.42 0.35 0.39 0.40 0.37 0.38 0.48 0.40 0.42 0.35 0.43 0.44 0.35 0.32 0.46 0.45 0.37
Sw. high 0.32 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.35 0.33 0.29 0.30 0.32 0.37 0.31 0.34 0.31 0.40 0.32 0.30 0.35 0.32 0.27 0.32 0.32
About right 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.26 0.27 0.23 0.26 0.16 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.20 0.21 0.24 0.21 0.20 0.17 0.23
Low 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02
Don’t know 0.06 0.15 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.08 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.12 0.05 0.04 0.06
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Table 7: Q30-1: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -State income taxes
(Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6686.00 266.00 1104.00 1509.00 2676.00 897.00 63.00 464.00 1630.00 2202.00 2314.00 393.00 571.00 667.00 1316.00 2103.00 1115.00 3715.00 2971.00 1266.00 5089.00
weighted n 6686.00 414.00 1344.00 1618.00 2072.00 715.00 350.00 1261.00 2127.00 1861.00 1064.00 584.00 747.00 765.00 1400.00 1793.00 759.00 3234.00 3452.00 1185.00 5036.00
Much too 0.39 0.76 0.65 0.46 0.18 0.17 0.46 0.40 0.43 0.36 0.35 0.28 0.30 0.38 0.42 0.42 0.42 0.43 0.36 0.39 0.39
high
Sw. high 0.32 0.13 0.26 0.32 0.40 0.29 0.30 0.32 0.31 0.34 0.32 0.35 0.36 0.33 0.30 0.31 0.35 0.32 0.33 0.33 0.32
About right 0.21 0.04 0.07 0.18 0.32 0.35 0.14 0.15 0.19 0.24 0.26 0.19 0.21 0.22 0.23 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.21 0.22 0.21
Low 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.09 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02
Don’t know 0.06 0.07 0.01 0.04 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.15 0.11 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.04 0.06

Table 8: Q30-1: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -State income taxes
(Registered Voters)

Prop 15 Pref. Yrs. Homeowner Familiar w/ Prop 13 Vote for Prop 13 State/loc taxes too high
Total Yes No UndecideNon- Own Rent/Othex 5 5 to 11 to 21 to 40+ Very SomewhatNot For Against Don’t  Much Sw. About
(LV) (LV) (LV) likely years 10 20 40 too/not know too high right /too
voter at high low

all
unweighted n 6686.00 3548.00 2195.00 276.00 574.00 3715.00 2971.00 1097.00 875.00 849.00 732.00 152.00 2062.00 2245.00 2366.00 3420.00 1686.00 1580.00 2667.00 2266.00 1724.00

weighted n 6686.00 2596.00 2261.00 448.00 1334.00 3234.00 3452.00 1002.00 707.00 743.00 624.00 147.00 1703.00 2063.00 2907.00 3527.00 1259.00 1900.00 3189.00 2196.00 1281.00
Much too 0.39 0.21 0.63 0.31 0.40 0.43 0.36 0.43 0.47 0.43 0.40 0.48 0.48 0.41 0.34 0.50 0.23 0.31 0.73 0.13 0.01
high

Sw. high 0.32 0.34 0.27 0.34 0.35 0.32 0.33 0.32 0.28 0.33 0.33 0.27 0.27 0.30 0.37 0.30 0.32 0.36 0.21 0.60 0.12
About right 0.21 0.35 0.08 0.19 0.15 0.20 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.22 0.23 0.20 0.21 0.23 0.19 0.16 0.34 0.20 0.04 0.19 0.65
Low 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.08 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.09
Don’t know 0.06 0.06 0.02 0.11 0.08 0.03 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.09 0.03 0.04 0.12 0.02 0.06 0.12




Late October 2020 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 9: Q30-2: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -Sales taxes (Registered
Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type

Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In

An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-

geles pire ley mail drop son

box/ on

vote Elec

cen- Day

ter

unweighted n 6686.00 5057.00 1629.00 1551.00 791.00 507.00 613.00 292.00 894.00 1760.00 278.00 3792.00 1292.00 1291.00 311.00 3385.00 3301.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 6686.00 4691.00 1995.00 1765.00 591.00 533.00 707.00 305.00 1150.00 1367.00 269.00 3102.00 1613.00 1588.00 383.00 3222.00 3464.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Much too high 0.33 0.33 0.35 0.40 0.29 0.31 0.34 0.22 0.35 0.29 0.34 0.21 0.55 0.33 0.48 0.33 0.34 0.34 0.31 0.31 0.56
Sw. high 0.36 0.36 0.37 0.34 0.38 0.38 0.40 0.37 0.37 0.36 0.33 0.38 0.31 0.39 0.30 0.35 0.37 0.35 0.37 0.36 0.26
About right 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.22 0.22 0.27 0.22 0.36 0.23 0.27 0.27 0.33 0.12 0.21 0.19 0.26 0.23 0.26 0.25 0.28 0.15
Low 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00
Don’t know 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.03

Table 10: Q30-2: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -Sales taxes (Registered

Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ ‘White Black Asian/ Native Latino English-Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6686.00 975.00 1060.00 1077.00 1902.00 1132.00 539.00 4051.00 350.00 724.00 116.00 1311.00 1034.00 277.00 3494.00 570.00 974.00 1357.00 291.00 1753.00 4635.00
weighted n 6686.00 1185.00 1150.00 1009.00 1721.00 1120.00 501.00 3521.00 446.00 972.00 78.00 1776.00 1224.00 552.00 3204.00 549.00 1007.00 1520.00 406.00 1906.00 4346.00
Much too high 0.33 0.25 0.32 0.39 0.39 0.31 0.34 0.30 0.39 0.36 0.40 0.37 0.39 0.33 0.35 0.33 0.36 0.26 0.39 0.39 0.31
Sw. high 0.36 0.35 0.37 0.34 0.38 0.38 0.34 0.38 0.30 0.35 0.41 0.35 0.31 0.45 0.37 0.35 0.38 0.35 0.29 0.36 0.37
About right 0.24 0.27 0.25 0.23 0.20 0.28 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.22 0.19 0.21 0.24 0.13 0.23 0.29 0.22 0.27 0.24 0.19 0.27
Low 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01
Don’t know 0.05 0.13 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.10 0.06 0.04 0.05
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Table 11: Q30-2: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -Sales taxes (Registered
Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6686.00 266.00 1104.00 1509.00 2676.00 897.00 63.00 464.00 1630.00 2202.00 2314.00 393.00 571.00 667.00 1316.00 2103.00 1115.00 3715.00 2971.00 1266.00 5089.00
weighted n 6686.00 414.00 1344.00 1618.00 2072.00 715.00 350.00 1261.00 2127.00 1861.00 1064.00 584.00 747.00 765.00 1400.00 1793.00 759.00 3234.00 3452.00 1185.00 5036.00
Much too 0.33 0.67 0.54 0.36 0.17 0.19 0.38 0.35 0.36 0.32 0.28 0.26 0.33 0.31 0.39 0.34 0.26 0.36 0.31 0.36 0.32
high
Sw. high 0.36 0.23 0.35 0.39 0.39 0.30 0.37 0.34 0.36 0.37 0.37 0.36 0.38 0.40 0.35 0.37 0.37 0.38 0.35 0.34 0.37
About right 0.24 0.06 0.11 0.20 0.38 0.36 0.14 0.21 0.23 0.26 0.31 0.25 0.20 0.27 0.22 0.25 0.31 0.23 0.26 0.25 0.25
Low 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Don’t know 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.12 0.07 0.09 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.12 0.09 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.07 0.04 0.05

Table 12: Q30-2: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -Sales taxes (Registered
Voters)

Prop 15 Pref. Yrs. Homeowner Familiar w/ Prop 13 Vote for Prop 13 State/loc taxes too high
Total Yes No UndecideNon- Own Rent/Othex 5 5 to 11 to 21 to 404 Very SomewhatNot For Against Don’t Much Sw. About
(LV) (LV) (LV) likely years 10 20 40 too/not know too high right/too
voter at high low
all
unweighted n 6686.00 3548.00 2195.00 276.00 574.00 3715.00 2971.00 1097.00 875.00 849.00 732.00 152.00 2062.00 2245.00 2366.00 3420.00 1686.00 1580.00 2667.00 2266.00 1724.00
weighted n 6686.00 2596.00 2261.00 448.00 1334.00 3234.00 3452.00 1002.00 707.00 743.00 624.00 147.00 1703.00 2063.00 2907.00 3527.00 1259.00 1900.00 3189.00 2196.00 1281.00
Much too 0.33 0.19 0.52 0.29 0.31 0.36 0.31 0.34 0.38 0.34 0.38 0.46 0.42 0.32 0.30 0.41 0.20 0.29 0.60 0.13 0.03
high
Sw. high 0.36 0.36 0.34 0.39 0.41 0.38 0.35 0.35 0.38 0.43 0.36 0.32 0.34 0.37 0.37 0.36 0.37 0.36 0.30 0.53 0.25
About right 0.24 0.38 0.13 0.20 0.20 0.23 0.26 0.26 0.21 0.21 0.24 0.19 0.22 0.28 0.23 0.21 0.37 0.22 0.09 0.27 0.58
Low 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.03
Don’t know 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.12 0.07 0.02 0.07 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.09 0.02 0.03 0.12 0.01 0.06 0.11
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Table 13: Q30-3: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas?

-State taxes on gasoline
(Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-
geles pire ley mail drop son
box/ on
vote Elec
cen- Day
ter
unweighted n 6686.00 5057.00 1629.00 1551.00 791.00 507.00 613.00 292.00 894.00 1760.00 278.00 3792.00 1292.00 1291.00 311.00 3385.00 3301.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 6686.00 4691.00 1995.00 1765.00 591.00 533.00 707.00 305.00 1150.00 1367.00 269.00 3102.00 1613.00 1588.00 383.00 3222.00 3464.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Much too high 0.46 0.41 0.58 0.40 0.50 0.51 0.58 0.39 0.58 0.35 0.43 0.28 0.78 0.44 0.64 0.48 0.44 0.46 0.40 0.43 0.73
Sw. high 0.25 0.27 0.21 0.30 0.23 0.24 0.26 0.30 0.18 0.23 0.26 0.30 0.14 0.27 0.17 0.22 0.28 0.24 0.25 0.26 0.16
About right 0.17 0.18 0.14 0.17 0.12 0.18 0.11 0.20 0.14 0.22 0.24 0.25 0.03 0.16 0.11 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.20 0.18 0.04
Low 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.01
Don’t know 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.10 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.11 0.02 0.09 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.05

Table 14: Q30-3: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -State taxes on gasoline
(Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6686.00 975.00 1060.00 1077.00 1902.00 1132.00 539.00 4051.00 350.00 724.00 116.00 1311.00 1034.00 277.00 3494.00 570.00 974.00 1357.00 291.00 1753.00 4635.00
weighted n 6686.00 1185.00 1150.00 1009.00 1721.00 1120.00 501.00 3521.00 446.00 972.00 78.00 1776.00 1224.00 552.00 3204.00 549.00 1007.00 1520.00 406.00 1906.00 4346.00
Much too high 0.46 0.30 0.39 0.51 0.54 0.48 0.53 0.47 0.45 0.34 0.68 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.51 0.46 0.50 0.31 0.50 0.49 0.44
Sw. high 0.25 0.30 0.24 0.24 0.22 0.28 0.19 0.21 0.24 0.34 0.22 0.27 0.27 0.29 0.23 0.24 0.25 0.29 0.21 0.25 0.25
About right 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.21 0.17 0.08 0.14 0.15 0.11 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.20 0.15 0.15 0.18
Low 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.08 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.06
Don’t know 0.07 0.15 0.12 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.11 0.01 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.04 0.08 0.05 0.15 0.10 0.06 0.08
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Table 15: Q30-3: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -State taxes on gasoline
(Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6686.00 266.00 1104.00 1509.00 2676.00 897.00 63.00 464.00 1630.00 2202.00 2314.00 393.00 571.00 667.00 1316.00 2103.00 1115.00 3715.00 2971.00 1266.00 5089.00
weighted n 6686.00 414.00 1344.00 1618.00 2072.00 715.00 350.00 1261.00 2127.00 1861.00 1064.00 584.00 747.00 765.00 1400.00 1793.00 759.00 3234.00 3452.00 1185.00 5036.00
Much too 0.46 0.80 0.78 0.54 0.22 0.20 0.60 0.53 0.51 0.40 0.32 0.33 0.48 0.50 0.52 0.45 0.34 0.51 0.41 0.47 0.45
high
Sw. high 0.25 0.07 0.16 0.25 0.32 0.25 0.19 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.23 0.28 0.27 0.27 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.23 0.26 0.23 0.25
About right 0.17 0.02 0.04 0.14 0.27 0.28 0.06 0.10 0.16 0.20 0.26 0.17 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.20 0.23 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.17
Low 0.05 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.09 0.14 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.07 0.11 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.13 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05
Don’t know 0.07 0.11 0.02 0.05 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.18 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.11 0.05 0.08

Table 16: Q30-3: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -State taxes on gasoline
(Registered Voters)

Prop 15 Pref. Yrs. Homeowner Familiar w/ Prop 13 Vote for Prop 13 State/loc taxes too high
Total Yes No UndecideNon- Own Rent/Othex 5 5 to 11 to 21 to 40+ Very SomewhatNot For Against Don’t  Much Sw. About
(LV) (LV) (LV) likely years 10 20 40 too/not know too high right /too
voter at high low

all
unweighted n 6686.00 3548.00 2195.00 276.00 574.00 3715.00 2971.00 1097.00 875.00 849.00 732.00 152.00 2062.00 2245.00 2366.00 3420.00 1686.00 1580.00 2667.00 2266.00 1724.00

weighted n 6686.00 2596.00 2261.00 448.00 1334.00 3234.00 3452.00 1002.00 707.00 743.00 624.00 147.00 1703.00 2063.00 2907.00 3527.00 1259.00 1900.00 3189.00 2196.00 1281.00
Much too 0.46 0.25 0.73 0.39 0.43 0.51 0.41 0.50 0.54 0.49 0.48 0.58 0.58 0.44 0.40 0.58 0.23 0.38 0.76 0.24 0.06
high

Sw. high 0.25 0.30 0.16 0.32 0.26 0.23 0.26 0.21 0.22 0.25 0.26 0.19 0.17 0.24 0.30 0.22 0.24 0.31 0.15 0.42 0.20
About right 0.17 0.26 0.06 0.20 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.16 0.14 0.15 0.20 0.16 0.13 0.29 0.16 0.05 0.20 0.42
Low 0.05 0.10 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.16 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.17
Don’t know 0.07 0.10 0.03 0.08 0.09 0.04 0.11 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.11 0.04 0.08 0.13 0.02 0.10 0.15
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Table 17: Q30-4: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -State taxes on alcoholic
beverages (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-
geles pire ley mail drop son
box/ on
vote Elec
cen- Day
ter
unweighted n 6686.00 5057.00 1629.00 1551.00 791.00 507.00 613.00 292.00 894.00 1760.00 278.00 3792.00 1292.00 1291.00 311.00 3385.00 3301.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 6686.00 4691.00 1995.00 1765.00 591.00 533.00 707.00 305.00 1150.00 1367.00 269.00 3102.00 1613.00 1588.00 383.00 3222.00 3464.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Much too high 0.17 0.15 0.22 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.14 0.24 0.13 0.17 0.09 0.32 0.15 0.31 0.20 0.15 0.17 0.13 0.16 0.34
Sw. high 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.21 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.20
About right 0.34 0.35 0.33 0.36 0.32 0.33 0.33 0.34 0.33 0.34 0.34 0.41 0.21 0.35 0.34 0.33 0.35 0.35 0.36 0.37 0.22
Low 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.07 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.12 0.07 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.05
Don’t know 0.21 0.22 0.18 0.19 0.21 0.20 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.27 0.23 0.22 0.20 0.23 0.13 0.18 0.24 0.21 0.20 0.21 0.18

Table 18: Q30-4: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -State taxes on alcoholic
beverages (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6686.00 975.00 1060.00 1077.00 1902.00 1132.00 539.00 4051.00 350.00 724.00 116.00 1311.00 1034.00 277.00 3494.00 570.00 974.00 1357.00 291.00 1753.00 4635.00
weighted n 6686.00 1185.00 1150.00 1009.00 1721.00 1120.00 501.00 3521.00 446.00 972.00 78.00 1776.00 1224.00 552.00 3204.00 549.00 1007.00 1520.00 406.00 1906.00 4346.00
Much too high 0.17 0.13 0.17 0.18 0.22 0.17 0.13 0.17 0.21 0.12 0.23 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.16 0.11 0.22 0.21 0.15
Sw. high 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.14 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.18 0.13 0.19 0.17 0.24 0.17 0.18
About right 0.34 0.31 0.35 0.35 0.36 0.35 0.33 0.36 0.39 0.29 0.39 0.33 0.33 0.34 0.35 0.38 0.36 0.34 0.25 0.32 0.36
Low 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.09 0.09
Don’t know 0.21 0.30 0.23 0.18 0.15 0.20 0.24 0.20 0.17 0.33 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.28 0.22 0.20 0.22
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Table 19: Q30-4: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -State taxes on alcoholic
beverages (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6686.00 266.00 1104.00 1509.00 2676.00 897.00 63.00 464.00 1630.00 2202.00 2314.00 393.00 571.00 667.00 1316.00 2103.00 1115.00 3715.00 2971.00 1266.00 5089.00
weighted n 6686.00 414.00 1344.00 1618.00 2072.00 715.00 350.00 1261.00 2127.00 1861.00 1064.00 584.00 747.00 765.00 1400.00 1793.00 759.00 3234.00 3452.00 1185.00 5036.00
Much too 0.17 0.41 0.31 0.20 0.06 0.07 0.26 0.22 0.19 0.15 0.10 0.10 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.17 0.12 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.16
high
Sw. high 0.18 0.14 0.22 0.19 0.16 0.13 0.25 0.19 0.21 0.16 0.12 0.18 0.23 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.10 0.17 0.19 0.15 0.18
About right 0.34 0.14 0.25 0.36 0.44 0.39 0.18 0.28 0.35 0.38 0.38 0.30 0.27 0.35 0.35 0.38 0.42 0.36 0.33 0.36 0.35
Low 0.09 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.14 0.15 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.16 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.09
Don’t know 0.21 0.25 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.26 0.26 0.22 0.17 0.22 0.24 0.30 0.23 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.23 0.20 0.22 0.19 0.21

Table 20: Q30-4: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -State taxes on alcoholic
beverages (Registered Voters)

Prop 15 Pref. Yrs. Homeowner Familiar w/ Prop 13 Vote for Prop 13 State/loc taxes too high
Total Yes No UndecideNon- Own Rent/Othex 5 5 to 11 to 21 to 40+ Very SomewhatNot For Against Don’t  Much Sw. About
(LV) (LV) (LV) likely years 10 20 40 too/not know too high right /too
voter at high low

all
unweighted n 6686.00 3548.00 2195.00 276.00 574.00 3715.00 2971.00 1097.00 875.00 849.00 732.00 152.00 2062.00 2245.00 2366.00 3420.00 1686.00 1580.00 2667.00 2266.00 1724.00

weighted n 6686.00 2596.00 2261.00 448.00 1334.00 3234.00 3452.00 1002.00 707.00 743.00 624.00 147.00 1703.00 2063.00 2907.00 3527.00 1259.00 1900.00 3189.00 2196.00 1281.00
Much too 0.17 0.07 0.30 0.15 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.21 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.23 0.16 0.15 0.22 0.07 0.15 0.33 0.04 0.01
high

Sw. high 0.18 0.15 0.20 0.23 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.16 0.15 0.20 0.19 0.13 0.16 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.13 0.19 0.21 0.23 0.05
About right 0.34 0.43 0.25 0.37 0.30 0.36 0.33 0.35 0.36 0.37 0.37 0.26 0.32 0.36 0.35 0.32 0.40 0.35 0.24 0.41 0.48
Low 0.09 0.12 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.20 0.06 0.04 0.09 0.21
Don’t know 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.17 0.22 0.20 0.22 0.19 0.23 0.18 0.17 0.31 0.17 0.20 0.24 0.19 0.20 0.25 0.17 0.24 0.24
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Table 21: Q30-5: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -Property taxes
(Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type

Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In

An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-

geles pire ley mail drop son

box/ on

vote Elec

cen- Day

ter

unweighted n 6686.00 5057.00 1629.00 1551.00 791.00 507.00 613.00 292.00 894.00 1760.00 278.00 3792.00 1292.00 1291.00 311.00 3385.00 3301.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 6686.00 4691.00 1995.00 1765.00 591.00 533.00 707.00 305.00 1150.00 1367.00 269.00 3102.00 1613.00 1588.00 383.00 3222.00 3464.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Much too high 0.42 0.39 0.47 0.39 0.42 0.44 0.48 0.44 0.47 0.36 0.36 0.30 0.64 0.38 0.54 0.40 0.43 0.40 0.35 0.38 0.62
Sw. high 0.26 0.25 0.27 0.25 0.24 0.28 0.27 0.22 0.26 0.25 0.30 0.28 0.21 0.27 0.24 0.24 0.27 0.26 0.27 0.26 0.22
About right 0.17 0.18 0.14 0.19 0.15 0.18 0.16 0.18 0.14 0.19 0.17 0.20 0.10 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.21 0.20 0.11
Low 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.09 0.04 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.02 0.06 0.01 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.01
Don’t know 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.12 0.16 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.04 0.12 0.04 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.04

Table 22: Q30-5: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas?

-Property taxes
(Registered Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6686.00 975.00 1060.00 1077.00 1902.00 1132.00 539.00 4051.00 350.00 724.00 116.00 1311.00 1034.00 277.00 3494.00 570.00 974.00 1357.00 291.00 1753.00 4635.00
weighted n 6686.00 1185.00 1150.00 1009.00 1721.00 1120.00 501.00 3521.00 446.00 972.00 78.00 1776.00 1224.00 552.00 3204.00 549.00 1007.00 1520.00 406.00 1906.00 4346.00
Much too high 0.42 0.34 0.42 0.47 0.45 0.36 0.44 0.37 0.44 0.42 0.43 0.48 0.45 0.54 0.46 0.41 0.38 0.32 0.54 0.50 0.37
Sw. high 0.26 0.25 0.21 0.24 0.25 0.32 0.28 0.25 0.24 0.28 0.22 0.26 0.26 0.27 0.25 0.23 0.29 0.25 0.24 0.23 0.27
About right 0.17 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.21 0.15 0.15 0.23 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.19 0.15 0.19 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.19
Low 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.05 0.06
Don’t know 0.10 0.22 0.15 0.09 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.05 0.11 0.13 0.06 0.05 0.12 0.10 0.22 0.06 0.08 0.11
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Table 23: Q30-5: How would you rate the level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -Property taxes

(Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6686.00 266.00 1104.00 1509.00 2676.00 897.00 63.00 464.00 1630.00 2202.00 2314.00 393.00 571.00 667.00 1316.00 2103.00 1115.00 3715.00 2971.00 1266.00 5089.00
weighted n 6686.00 414.00 1344.00 1618.00 2072.00 715.00 350.00 1261.00 2127.00 1861.00 1064.00 584.00 747.00 765.00 1400.00 1793.00 759.00 3234.00 3452.00 1185.00 5036.00
Much too 0.42 0.70 0.62 0.49 0.23 0.18 0.68 0.45 0.47 0.35 0.28 0.34 0.42 0.42 0.46 0.42 0.30 0.46 0.38 0.40 0.41
high
Sw. high 0.26 0.19 0.21 0.24 0.31 0.20 0.10 0.26 0.27 0.25 0.27 0.24 0.22 0.30 0.25 0.25 0.27 0.27 0.24 0.26 0.25
About right 0.17 0.03 0.12 0.18 0.23 0.22 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.21 0.25 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.15 0.20 0.24 0.20 0.14 0.17 0.18
Low 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.09 0.17 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.11 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.11 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.06
Don’t know 0.10 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.14 0.23 0.06 0.13 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.20 0.17 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.17 0.10 0.11

Table 24: Q30-5: How would you rate the

(Registered Voters)

level of taxes that the average Californian has to pay in each of the following areas? -Property taxes

Prop 15 Pref. Yrs. Homeowner Familiar w/ Prop 13 Vote for Prop 13 State/loc taxes too high
Total Yes No UndecideNon- Own Rent/Othex 5 5 to 11 to 21 to 40+ Very SomewhatNot For Against Don’t  Much Sw. About
(LV) (LV) (LV) likely years 10 20 40 too/not know too high right /too
voter at high low
all

unweighted n 6686.00 3548.00 2195.00 276.00 574.00 3715.00 2971.00 1097.00 875.00 849.00 732.00 152.00 2062.00 2245.00 2366.00 3420.00 1686.00 1580.00 2667.00 2266.00 1724.00
weighted n 6686.00 2596.00 2261.00 448.00 1334.00 3234.00 3452.00 1002.00 707.00 743.00 624.00 147.00 1703.00 2063.00 2907.00 3527.00 1259.00 1900.00 3189.00 2196.00 1281.00
Much too 0.42 0.23 0.60 0.39 0.47 0.46 0.38 0.46 0.48 0.49 0.39 0.50 0.43 0.41 0.41 0.50 0.24 0.37 0.68 0.24 0.05
high
Sw. high 0.26 0.27 0.23 0.27 0.25 0.27 0.24 0.29 0.25 0.25 0.30 0.23 0.22 0.26 0.28 0.27 0.21 0.26 0.18 0.40 0.19
About right 0.17 0.24 0.13 0.17 0.10 0.20 0.14 0.16 0.20 0.22 0.26 0.20 0.23 0.19 0.12 0.18 0.21 0.13 0.08 0.19 0.35
Low 0.06 0.10 0.01 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.09 0.08 0.03 0.01 0.23 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.21
Don’t know 0.10 0.15 0.03 0.13 0.12 0.03 0.17 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.07 0.17 0.04 0.11 0.21 0.04 0.13 0.21
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Table 25: Q31. In 1978 California voters approved Proposition 13, which reduced local property taxes and limited the amount they could be increased
each year. How familiar are you with Proposition 13? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-
geles pire ley mail drop son
box/ on
vote Elec
cen- Day
ter
unweighted n 6686.00 5057.00 1629.00 1551.00 791.00 507.00 613.00 292.00 894.00 1760.00 278.00 3792.00 1292.00 1291.00 311.00 3385.00 3301.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 6686.00 4691.00 1995.00 1765.00 591.00 533.00 707.00 305.00 1150.00 1367.00 269.00 3102.00 1613.00 1588.00 383.00 3222.00 3464.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Very familiar 0.25 0.26 0.24 0.22 0.24 0.32 0.22 0.29 0.25 0.29 0.29 0.19 0.41 0.22 0.24 0.31 0.21 0.28 0.26 0.27 0.33
Sw. familiar 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.28 0.32 0.26 0.33 0.33 0.30 0.35 0.37 0.30 0.32 0.31 0.32 0.29 0.33 0.33 0.31 0.33 0.35
Not too familiar 0.23 0.21 0.28 0.25 0.20 0.18 0.29 0.19 0.28 0.19 0.18 0.26 0.14 0.25 0.25 0.21 0.25 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.20
Not at all 0.20 0.22 0.16 0.25 0.25 0.24 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.24 0.13 0.22 0.18 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.23 0.19 0.11
familiar
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Familiar (net) 0.56 0.57 0.56 0.49 0.56 0.58 0.54 0.62 0.55 0.64 0.66 0.49 0.73 0.53 0.56 0.60 0.53 0.61 0.58 0.61 0.68
Not familiar 0.43 0.43 0.44 0.50 0.44 0.42 0.45 0.37 0.45 0.36 0.34 0.50 0.27 0.47 0.44 0.40 0.47 0.39 0.42 0.39 0.32
(net)
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 26: Q31. In 1978 California voters approved Proposition 13, which reduced local property taxes and limited the amount they could be increased
each year. How familiar are you with Proposition 13?7 (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6686.00 975.00 1060.00 1077.00 1902.00 1132.00 539.00 4051.00 350.00 724.00 116.00 1311.00 1034.00 277.00 3494.00 570.00 974.00 1357.00 291.00 1753.00 4635.00
weighted n 6686.00 1185.00 1150.00 1009.00 1721.00 1120.00 501.00 3521.00 446.00 972.00 78.00 1776.00 1224.00 552.00 3204.00 549.00 1007.00 1520.00 406.00 1906.00 4346.00
Very familiar 0.25 0.05 0.11 0.18 0.34 0.41 0.56 0.35 0.19 0.17 0.31 0.12 0.14 0.07 0.31 0.21 0.33 0.12 0.19 0.18 0.29
Sw. familiar 0.31 0.21 0.25 0.35 0.35 0.38 0.29 0.35 0.31 0.31 0.28 0.23 0.28 0.13 0.34 0.36 0.32 0.23 0.25 0.30 0.32
Not too familiar 0.23 0.38 0.29 0.24 0.17 0.15 0.10 0.16 0.27 0.24 0.18 0.35 0.29 0.47 0.19 0.22 0.19 0.31 0.31 0.29 0.20
Not at all 0.20 0.35 0.35 0.23 0.13 0.06 0.04 0.14 0.23 0.28 0.20 0.30 0.28 0.33 0.15 0.22 0.15 0.34 0.23 0.23 0.19
familiar
Don’t know 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Familiar (net) 0.56 0.26 0.36 0.53 0.70 0.79 0.85 0.70 0.50 0.48 0.59 0.35 0.42 0.20 0.65 0.57 0.66 0.34 0.45 0.49 0.61
Not familiar 0.43 0.74 0.64 0.47 0.30 0.21 0.15 0.30 0.50 0.52 0.37 0.65 0.58 0.80 0.35 0.43 0.34 0.65 0.54 0.51 0.39
(net)
Don’t know 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
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Table 27: Q31. In 1978 California voters approved Proposition 13, which reduced local property taxes and limited the amount they could be increased
each year. How familiar are you with Proposition 137 (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6686.00 266.00 1104.00 1509.00 2676.00 897.00 63.00 464.00 1630.00 2202.00 2314.00 393.00 571.00 667.00 1316.00 2103.00 1115.00 3715.00 2971.00 1266.00 5089.00
weighted n 6686.00 414.00 1344.00 1618.00 2072.00 715.00 350.00 1261.00 2127.00 1861.00 1064.00 584.00 747.00 765.00 1400.00 1793.00 759.00 3234.00 3452.00 1185.00 5036.00
Very familiar 0.25 0.40 0.38 0.25 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.17 0.24 0.29 0.34 0.14 0.13 0.23 0.25 0.32 0.37 0.38 0.14 0.24 0.27
Sw. familiar 0.31 0.35 0.36 0.31 0.32 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.31 0.33 0.36 0.15 0.27 0.32 0.33 0.35 0.35 0.37 0.25 0.35 0.30
Not too 0.23 0.11 0.16 0.25 0.23 0.25 0.28 0.32 0.24 0.20 0.15 0.34 0.30 0.21 0.24 0.18 0.15 0.15 0.30 0.22 0.22
familiar
Not at all 0.20 0.15 0.10 0.19 0.25 0.27 0.25 0.26 0.21 0.18 0.15 0.37 0.29 0.23 0.18 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.31 0.19 0.21
familiar
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Familiar 0.56 0.74 0.74 0.56 0.52 0.48 0.47 0.43 0.55 0.62 0.70 0.29 0.41 0.55 0.58 0.67 0.72 0.75 0.39 0.59 0.57
(net)
Not familiar 0.43 0.26 0.26 0.44 0.48 0.52 0.53 0.57 0.45 0.38 0.30 0.71 0.59 0.45 0.41 0.33 0.28 0.25 0.61 0.41 0.43
(net)
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 28: Q31. In 1978 California voters approved Proposition 13, which reduced local property taxes and limited the amount they could be increased
each year. How familiar are you with Proposition 137 (Registered Voters)

Prop 15 Pref.

Yrs. Homeowner

Familiar w/ Prop 13

Vote for Prop 13

State/loc taxes too high

Total Yes No UndecideNon- Own Rent/Othex 5 5 to 11 to 21 to 40+ Very SomewhatNot For Against Don’t  Much Sw. About
(LV) (LV) (LV) likely years 10 20 40 too/not know too high right/too
voter at high low
all

unweighted n 6686.00 3548.00 2195.00 276.00 574.00 3715.00 2971.00 1097.00 875.00 849.00 732.00 152.00 2062 2245 2366.00 3420.00 1686.00 1580.00 2667.00 2266.00 1724.00
weighted n 6686.00 2596.00 2261.00 448.00 1334.00 3234.00 3452.00 1002.00 707.00 743.00 624.00 147.00 1703 2063 2907.00 3527.00 1259.00 1900.00 3189.00 2196.00 1281.00
Very familiar 0.25 0.20 0.40 0.13 0.17 0.38 0.14 0.29 0.35 0.38 0.51 0.65 1 0 0.00 0.36 0.33 0.02 0.31 0.19 0.23
Sw. familiar 0.31 0.31 0.36 0.34 0.22 0.37 0.25 0.37 0.36 0.39 0.38 0.26 0 1 0.00 0.37 0.44 0.11 0.29 0.32 0.34
Not too 0.23 0.24 0.14 0.26 0.36 0.15 0.30 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.09 0.06 0 0 0.53 0.17 0.15 0.39 0.22 0.27 0.20
familiar
Not at all 0.20 0.26 0.10 0.27 0.25 0.10 0.31 0.16 0.10 0.07 0.03 0.03 0 0 0.47 0.10 0.09 0.47 0.18 0.23 0.23
familiar
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Familiar 0.56 0.50 0.76 0.47 0.38 0.75 0.39 0.66 0.71 0.77 0.88 0.91 1 1 0.00 0.73 0.76 0.13 0.60 0.50 0.57
(net)
Not familiar 0.43 0.50 0.24 0.53 0.61 0.25 0.61 0.34 0.29 0.22 0.12 0.09 0 0 1.00 0.27 0.24 0.87 0.40 0.49 0.42
(net)
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 29: Q32. Based on what you have seen or heard about Proposition 13, if Proposition 13 were up for a vote again today, do you think you would
vote in favor of it or vote against it? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-
geles pire ley mail drop son
box/ on
vote Elec
cen- Day
ter
unweighted n 6686.00 5057.00 1629.00 1551.00 791.00 507.00 613.00 292.00 894.00 1760.00 278.00 3792.00 1292.00 1291.00 311.00 3385.00 3301.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 6686.00 4691.00 1995.00 1765.00 591.00 533.00 707.00 305.00 1150.00 1367.00 269.00 3102.00 1613.00 1588.00 383.00 3222.00 3464.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Favor strongly 0.35 0.32 0.42 0.30 0.36 0.42 0.43 0.38 0.41 0.26 0.46 0.22 0.64 0.29 0.46 0.38 0.32 0.37 0.33 0.35 0.52
Favor, not strong 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.20 0.15 0.18 0.13 0.23 0.21 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.12
Against, not 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.10 0.07 0.12 0.08 0.11 0.03 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.04
strong
Against, strongly 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.19 0.10 0.15 0.05 0.09 0.03 0.12 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.09
No opinion 0.28 0.29 0.26 0.34 0.33 0.25 0.26 0.27 0.27 0.24 0.21 0.35 0.16 0.30 0.20 0.24 0.33 0.27 0.29 0.27 0.23
Favor (net) 0.53 0.50 0.60 0.47 0.53 0.59 0.61 0.54 0.59 0.46 0.60 0.39 0.76 0.52 0.67 0.55 0.51 0.54 0.52 0.52 0.64
Against (net) 0.19 0.21 0.14 0.19 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.19 0.14 0.30 0.19 0.26 0.08 0.18 0.13 0.22 0.16 0.20 0.18 0.21 0.13
No opinion 0.28 0.29 0.26 0.34 0.33 0.25 0.26 0.27 0.27 0.24 0.21 0.35 0.16 0.30 0.20 0.24 0.33 0.27 0.29 0.27 0.23

Table 30: Q32. Based on what you have seen or heard about Proposition

13, if Proposition 13 were up for a vote again today, do you think you would
vote in favor of it or vote against it? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6686.00 975.00 1060.00 1077.00 1902.00 1132.00 539.00 4051.00 350.00 724.00 116.00 1311.00 1034.00 277.00 3494.00 570.00 974.00 1357.00 291.00 1753.00 4635.00
weighted n 6686.00 1185.00 1150.00 1009.00 1721.00 1120.00 501.00 3521.00 446.00 972.00 78.00 1776.00 1224.00 552.00 3204.00 549.00 1007.00 1520.00 406.00 1906.00 4346.00
Favor strongly 0.35 0.11 0.22 0.33 0.44 0.50 0.58 0.43 0.28 0.26 0.43 0.24 0.26 0.20 0.42 0.23 0.45 0.17 0.38 0.31 0.36
Favor, not strong 0.18 0.26 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.13 0.17 0.24 0.26 0.28 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.25 0.15 0.23 0.08 0.20 0.18
Against, not 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.01 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.05 0.07 0.09
strong
Against, strongly 0.10 0.07 0.13 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.14 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.11
No opinion 0.28 0.47 0.40 0.31 0.21 0.15 0.12 0.20 0.34 0.31 0.21 0.43 0.40 0.50 0.23 0.29 0.23 0.41 0.39 0.33 0.26
Favor (net) 0.53 0.37 0.40 0.50 0.60 0.67 0.71 0.59 0.52 0.52 0.70 0.40 0.41 0.37 0.59 0.47 0.60 0.39 0.46 0.51 0.54
Against (net) 0.19 0.16 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.17 0.21 0.14 0.18 0.08 0.17 0.19 0.13 0.18 0.24 0.17 0.20 0.16 0.16 0.20
No opinion 0.28 0.47 0.40 0.31 0.21 0.15 0.12 0.20 0.34 0.31 0.21 0.43 0.40 0.50 0.23 0.29 0.23 0.41 0.39 0.33 0.26
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Table 31: Q32. Based on what you have seen or heard about Proposition 13, if Proposition 13 were up for a vote again today, do you think you would

vote in favor of it or vote against it? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6686.00 266.00 1104.00 1509.00 2676.00 897.00 63.00 464.00 1630.00 2202.00 2314.00 393.00 571.00 667.00 1316.00 2103.00 1115.00 3715.00 2971.00 1266.00 5089.00
weighted n 6686.00 414.00 1344.00 1618.00 2072.00 715.00 350.00 1261.00 2127.00 1861.00 1064.00 584.00 747.00 765.00 1400.00 1793.00 759.00 3234.00 3452.00 1185.00 5036.00
Favor 0.35 0.65 0.61 0.38 0.20 0.13 0.26 0.34 0.40 0.33 0.30 0.21 0.27 0.30 0.37 0.41 0.36 0.47 0.23 0.34 0.35
strongly
Favor, not 0.18 0.08 0.15 0.18 0.22 0.13 0.24 0.20 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.15 0.23 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.19
strong
Against, not 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.14 0.12 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.13 0.06 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.08
strong
Against, 0.10 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.13 0.27 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.13 0.18 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.16 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.10
strongly
No opinion 0.28 0.16 0.16 0.31 0.32 0.35 0.36 0.35 0.29 0.26 0.20 0.45 0.39 0.29 0.29 0.20 0.18 0.17 0.39 0.24 0.29
Favor (net) 0.53 0.73 0.76 0.57 0.42 0.26 0.50 0.53 0.56 0.51 0.49 0.41 0.41 0.53 0.56 0.59 0.55 0.65 0.41 0.54 0.53
Against 0.19 0.11 0.08 0.12 0.27 0.39 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.23 0.31 0.15 0.19 0.18 0.15 0.21 0.27 0.18 0.19 0.22 0.18
(net)
No opinion 0.28 0.16 0.16 0.31 0.32 0.35 0.36 0.35 0.29 0.26 0.20 0.45 0.39 0.29 0.29 0.20 0.18 0.17 0.39 0.24 0.29

Table 32: Q32. Based on what you have seen or heard about Proposition 13,

vote in favor of it or vote against it? (Registered Voters)

if Proposition 13 were up for a vote again today, do you think you would

Prop 15 Pref. Yrs. Homeowner Familiar w/ Prop 13 Vote for Prop 13 State/loc taxes too high
Total Yes No UndecideNon- Own Rent/Othex 5 5 to 11 to 21 to 404+ Very SomewhatNot For Against Don’t Much Sw. About
(LV) (LV) (LV) likely years 10 20 40 too/not know too high right/too
voter at high low
all

unweighted n 6686.00 3548.00 2195.00 276.00 574.00 3715.00 2971.00 1097.00 875.00 849.00 732.00 152.00 2062.00 2245.00 2366.00 3420.00 1686.00 1580 2667.00 2266.00 1724.00
weighted n 6686.00 2596.00 2261.00 448.00 1334.00 3234.00 3452.00 1002.00 707.00 743.00 624.00 147.00 1703.00 2063.00 2907.00 3527.00 1259.00 1900 3189.00 2196.00 1281.00
Favor 0.35 0.17 0.63 0.19 0.27 0.47 0.23 0.37 0.48 0.49 0.55 0.77 0.64 0.39 0.15 0.66 0.00 0 0.51 0.25 0.13
strongly
Favor, not 0.18 0.20 0.13 0.21 0.23 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.15 0.11 0.10 0.25 0.18 0.34 0.00 0 0.14 0.23 0.19
strong
Against, not 0.08 0.14 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.02 0.06 0.13 0.06 0.00 0.44 0 0.05 0.11 0.13
strong
Against, 0.10 0.17 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.03 0.18 0.14 0.04 0.00 0.56 0 0.06 0.09 0.25
strongly
No opinion 0.28 0.33 0.15 0.49 0.35 0.17 0.39 0.24 0.17 0.13 0.10 0.07 0.02 0.10 0.57 0.00 0.00 1 0.24 0.33 0.30
Favor (net) 0.53 0.37 0.76 0.40 0.49 0.65 0.41 0.57 0.65 0.68 0.70 0.88 0.74 0.63 0.33 1.00 0.00 0 0.65 0.47 0.32
Against 0.19 0.30 0.09 0.10 0.16 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.05 0.24 0.27 0.10 0.00 1.00 0 0.11 0.20 0.38
(net)
No opinion 0.28 0.33 0.15 0.49 0.35 0.17 0.39 0.24 0.17 0.13 0.10 0.07 0.02 0.10 0.57 0.00 0.00 1 0.24 0.33 0.30

16



Late October 2020 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 33: Q33. As you know, one of the propositions on this year’s statewide election ballot, Proposition 15, calls for amending Proposition 13 by
taxing commercial and industrial properties based on their current market value instead of their purchase price, without changing the way residential
properties are taxed. Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of this change? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-
geles pire ley mail drop son
box/ on
vote Elec
cen- Day
ter
unweighted n 6686.00 5057.00 1629.00 1551.00 791.00 507.00 613.00 292.00 894.00 1760.00 278.00 3792.00 1292.00 1291.00 311.00 3385.00 3301.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 6686.00 4691.00 1995.00 1765.00 591.00 533.00 707.00 305.00 1150.00 1367.00 269.00 3102.00 1613.00 1588.00 383.00 3222.00 3464.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Approve strongly 0.22 0.24 0.18 0.24 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.22 0.18 0.31 0.29 0.33 0.06 0.18 0.18 0.24 0.21 0.24 0.23 0.27 0.10
Approve 0.26 0.27 0.22 0.27 0.28 0.24 0.22 0.18 0.22 0.30 0.27 0.32 0.10 0.30 0.22 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.27 0.26 0.12
somewhat
Disapprove 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.09 0.13 0.13 0.19 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.11 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.10
somewhat
Disapprove 0.27 0.23 0.34 0.21 0.29 0.37 0.33 0.28 0.35 0.19 0.29 0.09 0.60 0.24 0.39 0.30 0.23 0.28 0.26 0.25 0.50
strongly
No opinion 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.16 0.11 0.16 0.13 0.13 0.09 0.06 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.06 0.10 0.16 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.17
Approve (net) 0.48 0.51 0.40 0.50 0.45 0.39 0.39 0.40 0.40 0.61 0.55 0.65 0.16 0.48 0.40 0.49 0.47 0.48 0.50 0.53 0.23
Disapprove (net) 0.39 0.36 0.47 0.33 0.38 0.50 0.46 0.46 0.47 0.31 0.39 0.20 0.74 0.38 0.54 0.41 0.37 0.39 0.37 0.36 0.60
No opinion 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.16 0.11 0.16 0.13 0.13 0.09 0.06 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.06 0.10 0.16 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.17

Table 34: Q33

. As you know, one of the propositions on this year’s statewide election ballot, Proposition 15, calls for amending Proposition 13 by
taxing commercial and industrial properties based on their current market value instead of their purchase price, without changing the way residential
properties are taxed. Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of this change? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6686.00 975.00 1060.00 1077.00 1902.00 1132.00 539.00 4051.00 350.00 724.00 116.00 1311.00 1034.00 277.00 3494.00 570.00 974.00 1357.00 291.00 1753.00 4635.00
weighted n 6686.00 1185.00 1150.00 1009.00 1721.00 1120.00 501.00 3521.00 446.00 972.00 78.00 1776.00 1224.00 552.00 3204.00 549.00 1007.00 1520.00 406.00 1906.00 4346.00
Approve strongly 0.22 0.21 0.24 0.23 0.21 0.23 0.22 0.23 0.29 0.21 0.28 0.20 0.24 0.11 0.20 0.29 0.26 0.24 0.12 0.20 0.24
Approve 0.26 0.29 0.31 0.26 0.24 0.23 0.17 0.25 0.31 0.30 0.12 0.25 0.24 0.28 0.24 0.31 0.22 0.32 0.20 0.26 0.26
somewhat
Disapprove 0.12 0.14 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.16 0.06 0.12 0.11 0.15 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.15 0.12 0.12
somewhat
Disapprove 0.27 0.11 0.21 0.26 0.33 0.34 0.41 0.33 0.13 0.18 0.38 0.21 0.23 0.16 0.33 0.20 0.29 0.14 0.25 0.27 0.27
strongly
No opinion 0.13 0.25 0.14 0.13 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.22 0.18 0.30 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.20 0.27 0.15 0.11
Approve (net) 0.48 0.50 0.55 0.48 0.45 0.46 0.38 0.48 0.60 0.52 0.40 0.45 0.48 0.39 0.44 0.60 0.48 0.55 0.33 0.46 0.50
Disapprove (net) 0.39 0.25 0.31 0.39 0.46 0.46 0.51 0.44 0.24 0.34 0.44 0.33 0.34 0.31 0.46 0.31 0.41 0.25 0.40 0.39 0.39
No opinion 0.13 0.25 0.14 0.13 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.22 0.18 0.30 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.20 0.27 0.15 0.11
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Table 35: Q33. As you know, one of the propositions on this year’s statewide election ballot, Proposition 15, calls for amending Proposition 13 by
taxing commercial and industrial properties based on their current market value instead of their purchase price, without changing the way residential
properties are taxed. Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of this change? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6686.00 266.00 1104.00 1509.00 2676.00 897.00 63.00 464.00 1630.00 2202.00 2314.00 393.00 571.00 667.00 1316.00 2103.00 1115.00 3715.00 2971.00 1266.00 5089.00
weighted n 6686.00 414.00 1344.00 1618.00 2072.00 715.00 350.00 1261.00 2127.00 1861.00 1064.00 584.00 747.00 765.00 1400.00 1793.00 759.00 3234.00 3452.00 1185.00 5036.00
Approve 0.22 0.07 0.04 0.17 0.32 0.55 0.13 0.18 0.19 0.25 0.31 0.25 0.21 0.22 0.23 0.23 0.27 0.21 0.23 0.27 0.22
strongly
Approve 0.26 0.03 0.14 0.24 0.39 0.24 0.29 0.23 0.24 0.26 0.29 0.25 0.29 0.30 0.23 0.26 0.28 0.22 0.29 0.25 0.26
somewhat
Disapprove 0.12 0.08 0.14 0.16 0.10 0.03 0.15 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.12
somewhat
Disapprove 0.27 0.62 0.59 0.30 0.07 0.03 0.16 0.27 0.31 0.27 0.21 0.15 0.17 0.25 0.28 0.33 0.27 0.37 0.17 0.27 0.27
strongly
No opinion 0.13 0.19 0.08 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.27 0.18 0.14 0.10 0.06 0.25 0.19 0.11 0.14 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.19 0.10 0.13
Approve 0.48 0.10 0.18 0.41 0.71 0.79 0.42 0.41 0.43 0.52 0.61 0.51 0.49 0.52 0.46 0.48 0.55 0.43 0.52 0.52 0.48
(net)
Disapprove 0.39 0.71 0.73 0.45 0.16 0.07 0.31 0.41 0.43 0.38 0.33 0.25 0.32 0.38 0.41 0.44 0.39 0.50 0.29 0.38 0.39
(net)
No opinion 0.13 0.19 0.08 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.27 0.18 0.14 0.10 0.06 0.25 0.19 0.11 0.14 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.19 0.10 0.13

Table 36: Q33. As you know, one of the propositions on this year’s statewide election ballot, Proposition 15, calls for amending Proposition 13 by
taxing commercial and industrial properties based on their current market value instead of their purchase price, without changing the way residential
properties are taxed. Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of this change? (Registered Voters)

Prop 15 Pref. Yrs. Homeowner Familiar w/ Prop 13 Vote for Prop 13 State/loc taxes too high
Total Yes No UndecideNon- Own Rent/Othex 5 5 to 11 to 21 to 404+ Very SomewhatNot For Against Don’t Much Sw. About
(LV) (LV) (LV) likely years 10 20 40 too/not know too high right/too
voter at high low

all
unweighted n 6686.00 3548.00 2195.00 276.00 574.00 3715.00 2971.00 1097.00 875.00 849.00 732.00 152.00 2062.00 2245.00 2366.00 3420.00 1686.00 1580.00 2667.00 2266.00 1724.00

weighted n 6686.00 2596.00 2261.00 448.00 1334.00 3234.00 3452.00 1002.00 707.00 743.00 624.00 147.00 1703.00 2063.00 2907.00 3527.00 1259.00 1900.00 3189.00 2196.00 1281.00
Approve 0.22 0.44 0.04 0.06 0.17 0.21 0.23 0.22 0.20 0.21 0.22 0.18 0.24 0.25 0.19 0.16 0.49 0.15 0.12 0.25 0.44
strongly

Approve 0.26 0.38 0.08 0.32 0.29 0.22 0.29 0.22 0.24 0.25 0.18 0.12 0.15 0.25 0.32 0.22 0.27 0.31 0.16 0.33 0.36
somewhat

Disapprove 0.12 0.04 0.19 0.12 0.18 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.16 0.08 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.15 0.06
somewhat

Disapprove 0.27 0.02 0.63 0.04 0.21 0.37 0.17 0.35 0.36 0.34 0.42 0.49 0.50 0.27 0.12 0.42 0.10 0.10 0.46 0.12 0.04
strongly

No opinion 0.13 0.11 0.06 0.46 0.16 0.07 0.19 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.23 0.05 0.04 0.34 0.12 0.16 0.10
Approve 0.48 0.82 0.12 0.38 0.46 0.43 0.52 0.45 0.44 0.46 0.40 0.30 0.39 0.50 0.51 0.39 0.76 0.46 0.28 0.57 0.80
(net)

Disapprove 0.39 0.06 0.82 0.16 0.38 0.50 0.29 0.46 0.49 0.47 0.57 0.65 0.59 0.43 0.25 0.56 0.20 0.20 0.60 0.27 0.09
(net)

No opinion 0.13 0.11 0.06 0.46 0.16 0.07 0.19 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.23 0.05 0.04 0.34 0.12 0.16 0.10
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Table 37: Q34. Because of Proposition 13, local governments can only increase the assessed value of a property by a maximum of 2% each year unless

the property is sold. Would you approve or disapprove of amending Proposition 13 to enable local governments to increase the assessed value of
residential properties by more than 2% a year? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-
geles pire ley mail drop son
box/ on
vote Elec
cen- Day
ter
unweighted n 6686.00 5057.00 1629.00 1551.00 791.00 507.00 613.00 292.00 894.00 1760.00 278.00 3792.00 1292.00 1291.00 311.00 3385.00 3301.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 6686.00 4691.00 1995.00 1765.00 591.00 533.00 707.00 305.00 1150.00 1367.00 269.00 3102.00 1613.00 1588.00 383.00 3222.00 3464.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Approve strongly 0.08 0.10 0.05 0.10 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.03 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.06
Approve 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.11 0.17 0.19 0.15 0.23 0.06 0.16 0.10 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.19 0.17 0.08
somewhat
Disapprove 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.18 0.13 0.17 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.17 0.09 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.09
somewhat
Disapprove 0.44 0.42 0.51 0.38 0.47 0.47 0.49 0.54 0.50 0.40 0.47 0.30 0.71 0.44 0.53 0.45 0.43 0.47 0.41 0.45 0.65
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.19 0.18 0.15 0.19 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.19 0.10 0.19 0.15 0.14 0.19 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.11
Approve (net) 0.25 0.27 0.20 0.28 0.22 0.20 0.19 0.14 0.20 0.32 0.29 0.34 0.10 0.24 0.21 0.27 0.23 0.24 0.27 0.25 0.15
Disapprove (net) 0.59 0.56 0.64 0.53 0.61 0.65 0.62 0.71 0.64 0.53 0.58 0.47 0.80 0.57 0.64 0.59 0.58 0.60 0.55 0.60 0.74
No opinion 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.19 0.18 0.15 0.19 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.19 0.10 0.19 0.15 0.14 0.19 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.11

Table 38: Q34. Because of Proposition 13, local governments can only increase the assessed value of a property by a maximum of 2% each year unless

the property is sold. Would you approve or disapprove of amending Proposition 13 to enable local governments to increase the assessed value of
residential properties by more than 2% a year? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6686.00 975.00 1060.00 1077.00 1902.00 1132.00 539.00 4051.00 350.00 724.00 116.00 1311.00 1034.00 277.00 3494.00 570.00 974.00 1357.00 291.00 1753.00 4635.00
weighted n 6686.00 1185.00 1150.00 1009.00 1721.00 1120.00 501.00 3521.00 446.00 972.00 78.00 1776.00 1224.00 552.00 3204.00 549.00 1007.00 1520.00 406.00 1906.00 4346.00
Approve strongly 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.15 0.06 0.03 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.09
Approve 0.17 0.18 0.21 0.17 0.17 0.14 0.09 0.16 0.14 0.19 0.13 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.16 0.23 0.13 0.19 0.14 0.16 0.17
somewhat
Disapprove 0.14 0.17 0.13 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.16 0.15 0.05 0.16 0.13 0.24 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.08 0.14 0.15
somewhat
Disapprove 0.44 0.19 0.35 0.45 0.52 0.58 0.67 0.51 0.38 0.41 0.58 0.36 0.41 0.24 0.52 0.38 0.52 0.24 0.46 0.44 0.44
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.37 0.22 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.05 0.12 0.17 0.19 0.22 0.23 0.22 0.26 0.10 0.15 0.12 0.32 0.22 0.18 0.15
Approve (net) 0.25 0.27 0.30 0.26 0.25 0.19 0.17 0.24 0.29 0.25 0.15 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.23 0.33 0.22 0.29 0.23 0.23 0.26
Disapprove (net) 0.59 0.36 0.48 0.61 0.65 0.72 0.79 0.64 0.54 0.56 0.63 0.52 0.54 0.49 0.67 0.52 0.65 0.39 0.54 0.59 0.59
No opinion 0.16 0.37 0.22 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.05 0.12 0.17 0.19 0.22 0.23 0.22 0.26 0.10 0.15 0.12 0.32 0.22 0.18 0.15
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Table 39: Q34. Because of Proposition 13, local governments can only increase the assessed value of a property by a maximum of 2% each year unless
the property is sold. Would you approve or disapprove of amending Proposition 13 to enable local governments to increase the assessed value of
residential properties by more than 2% a year? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach.  Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6686.00 266.00 1104.00 1509.00 2676.00 897.00 63.00 464.00 1630.00 2202.00 2314.00 393.00 571.00 667.00 1316.00 2103.00 1115.00 3715.00 2971.00 1266.00 5089.00
weighted n 6686.00 414.00 1344.00 1618.00 2072.00 715.00 350.00 1261.00 2127.00 1861.00 1064.00 584.00 747.00 765.00 1400.00 1793.00 759.00 3234.00 3452.00 1185.00 5036.00
Approve 0.08 0.07 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.25 0.14 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.11 0.06 0.10 0.10 0.08
strongly
Approve 0.17 0.05 0.06 0.17 0.25 0.21 0.20 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.21 0.14 0.21 0.21 0.16 0.15 0.21 0.14 0.19 0.19 0.16
somewhat
Disapprove 0.14 0.03 0.12 0.12 0.19 0.11 0.15 0.16 0.12 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.19 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.15
somewhat
Disapprove 0.44 0.73 0.71 0.49 0.29 0.16 0.29 0.41 0.51 0.45 0.41 0.27 0.30 0.43 0.47 0.52 0.46 0.59 0.31 0.46 0.44
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.12 0.10 0.16 0.18 0.26 0.22 0.25 0.15 0.14 0.11 0.31 0.20 0.16 0.17 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.24 0.13 0.16
Approve 0.25 0.12 0.07 0.23 0.34 0.46 0.34 0.19 0.22 0.26 0.32 0.26 0.31 0.28 0.23 0.22 0.31 0.20 0.30 0.30 0.24
(net)
Disapprove 0.59 0.76 0.83 0.61 0.48 0.28 0.44 0.56 0.63 0.60 0.57 0.42 0.49 0.56 0.61 0.67 0.59 0.72 0.46 0.57 0.59
(net)
No opinion 0.16 0.12 0.10 0.16 0.18 0.26 0.22 0.25 0.15 0.14 0.11 0.31 0.20 0.16 0.17 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.24 0.13 0.16

Table 40: Q34. Because of Proposition 13, local governments can only increase the assessed value of a property by a maximum of 2% each year unless
the property is sold. Would you approve or disapprove of amending Proposition 13 to enable local governments to increase the assessed value of
residential properties by more than 2% a year? (Registered Voters)

Prop 15 Pref. Yrs. Homeowner Familiar w/ Prop 13 Vote for Prop 13 State/loc taxes too high
Total Yes No UndecideNon- Own Rent/Othex 5 5 to 11 to 21 to 40+ Very SomewhatNot For Against Don’t  Much Sw. About
(LV) (LV) (LV) likely years 10 20 40 too/not know too high right/too
voter at high low
all

unweighted n 6686.00 3548.00 2195.00 276.00 574.00 3715.00 2971.00 1097.00 875.00 849.00 732.00 152.00 2062.00 2245.00 2366.00 3420.00 1686.00 1580.00 2667.00 2266.00 1724.00
weighted n 6686.00 2596.00 2261.00 448.00 1334.00 3234.00 3452.00 1002.00 707.00 743.00 624.00 147.00 1703.00 2063.00 2907.00 3527.00 1259.00 1900.00 3189.00 2196.00 1281.00
Approve 0.08 0.14 0.02 0.02 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.04 0.28 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.20
strongly
Approve 0.17 0.26 0.06 0.13 0.18 0.14 0.19 0.14 0.16 0.16 0.11 0.05 0.10 0.17 0.20 0.10 0.32 0.18 0.10 0.20 0.26
somewhat
Disapprove 0.14 0.18 0.08 0.18 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.17 0.11 0.14 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.10 0.20 0.17
somewhat
Disapprove 0.44 0.25 0.77 0.26 0.35 0.59 0.31 0.51 0.58 0.58 0.68 0.80 0.68 0.49 0.27 0.65 0.19 0.22 0.63 0.34 0.18
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.18 0.06 0.40 0.21 0.08 0.24 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.30 0.06 0.07 0.42 0.13 0.19 0.19
Approve 0.25 0.40 0.08 0.15 0.27 0.20 0.30 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.18 0.08 0.21 0.27 0.26 0.14 0.60 0.21 0.15 0.27 0.46
(net)
Disapprove 0.59 0.42 0.85 0.44 0.51 0.72 0.46 0.69 0.69 0.72 0.79 0.87 0.76 0.65 0.44 0.80 0.33 0.36 0.72 0.54 0.35
(net)
No opinion 0.16 0.18 0.06 0.40 0.21 0.08 0.24 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.30 0.06 0.07 0.42 0.13 0.19 0.19
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Table 41: Q35-1. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? -The proposed changes to how commercial and industrial properties are taxed

under this year’s Proposition 15 ballot initiative are only the first step to making other similar changes to the way residential properties are taxed in
the future (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-
geles pire ley mail drop son
box/ on
vote Elec
cen- Day
ter
unweighted n 6686.00 5057.00 1629.00 1551.00 791.00 507.00 613.00 292.00 894.00 1760.00 278.00 3792.00 1292.00 1291.00 311.00 3385.00 3301.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 6686.00 4691.00 1995.00 1765.00 591.00 533.00 707.00 305.00 1150.00 1367.00 269.00 3102.00 1613.00 1588.00 383.00 3222.00 3464.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Agree strongly 0.26 0.25 0.29 0.23 0.30 0.30 0.25 0.20 0.31 0.24 0.32 0.16 0.49 0.23 0.28 0.30 0.23 0.27 0.25 0.26 0.40
Agree somewhat 0.30 0.31 0.26 0.33 0.25 0.28 0.29 0.28 0.24 0.33 0.28 0.33 0.21 0.33 0.23 0.30 0.30 0.29 0.30 0.29 0.24
Disagree 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.15 0.06 0.11 0.18 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.08
somewhat
Disagree strongly 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.07
Don’t know 0.25 0.25 0.26 0.24 0.28 0.23 0.27 0.33 0.26 0.26 0.19 0.29 0.17 0.28 0.23 0.21 0.30 0.25 0.28 0.24 0.22
Agree (net) 0.56 0.56 0.55 0.57 0.55 0.58 0.55 0.48 0.55 0.57 0.61 0.49 0.70 0.56 0.51 0.60 0.52 0.56 0.55 0.56 0.63
Disagree (net) 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.17 0.21 0.21 0.13 0.16 0.26 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.20 0.15
Don’t know 0.25 0.25 0.26 0.24 0.28 0.23 0.27 0.33 0.26 0.26 0.19 0.29 0.17 0.28 0.23 0.21 0.30 0.25 0.28 0.24 0.22

Table 42: 35-1. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? -The proposed changes to how commercial and industrial properties are taxed

under this year’s Proposition 15 ballot initiative are only the first step to making other similar changes to the way residential properties are taxed in
the future (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ ‘White Black Asian/ Native Latino English-Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6686.00 975.00 1060.00 1077.00 1902.00 1132.00 539.00 4051.00 350.00 724.00 116.00 1311.00 1034.00 277.00 3494.00 570.00 974.00 1357.00 291.00 1753.00 4635.00
weighted n 6686.00 1185.00 1150.00 1009.00 1721.00 1120.00 501.00 3521.00 446.00 972.00 78.00 1776.00 1224.00 552.00 3204.00 549.00 1007.00 1520.00 406.00 1906.00 4346.00
Agree strongly 0.26 0.11 0.21 0.24 0.33 0.34 0.37 0.31 0.20 0.21 0.42 0.19 0.21 0.16 0.31 0.23 0.27 0.17 0.22 0.23 0.28
Agree somewhat 0.30 0.33 0.30 0.32 0.27 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.33 0.34 0.13 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.28 0.30 0.30 0.33 0.26 0.30 0.30
Disagree 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.16 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.19 0.13 0.18 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.14 0.11
somewhat
Disagree strongly 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.07
Don’t know 0.25 0.40 0.29 0.26 0.21 0.16 0.18 0.23 0.26 0.27 0.25 0.30 0.31 0.27 0.19 0.24 0.24 0.37 0.38 0.26 0.24
Agree (net) 0.56 0.44 0.52 0.55 0.61 0.63 0.65 0.59 0.53 0.55 0.55 0.51 0.52 0.47 0.60 0.53 0.57 0.50 0.48 0.53 0.58
Disagree (net) 0.19 0.16 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.17 0.18 0.21 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.26 0.21 0.23 0.19 0.13 0.14 0.21 0.18
Don’t know 0.25 0.40 0.29 0.26 0.21 0.16 0.18 0.23 0.26 0.27 0.25 0.30 0.31 0.27 0.19 0.24 0.24 0.37 0.38 0.26 0.24
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Table 43: Q35-1. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? -The proposed changes to how commercial and industrial properties are taxed
under this year’s Proposition 15 ballot initiative are only the first step to making other similar changes to the way residential properties are taxed in
the future (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6686.00 266.00 1104.00 1509.00 2676.00 897.00 63.00 464.00 1630.00 2202.00 2314.00 393.00 571.00 667.00 1316.00 2103.00 1115.00 3715.00 2971.00 1266.00 5089.00
weighted n 6686.00 414.00 1344.00 1618.00 2072.00 715.00 350.00 1261.00 2127.00 1861.00 1064.00 584.00 747.00 765.00 1400.00 1793.00 759.00 3234.00 3452.00 1185.00 5036.00
Agree 0.26 0.45 0.49 0.26 0.12 0.22 0.26 0.26 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.15 0.28 0.21 0.28 0.30 0.27 0.34 0.19 0.28 0.26
strongly
Agree 0.30 0.17 0.23 0.31 0.37 0.28 0.27 0.26 0.31 0.30 0.32 0.35 0.23 0.35 0.30 0.29 0.33 0.28 0.31 0.30 0.30
somewhat
Disagree 0.12 0.05 0.06 0.11 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12
somewhat
Disagree 0.07 0.14 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.06
strongly
Don’t know 0.25 0.19 0.16 0.25 0.31 0.29 0.28 0.31 0.25 0.24 0.20 0.33 0.33 0.25 0.25 0.20 0.20 0.18 0.32 0.22 0.25
Agree (net) 0.56 0.62 0.71 0.57 0.49 0.50 0.53 0.52 0.58 0.56 0.58 0.50 0.51 0.55 0.58 0.59 0.61 0.62 0.50 0.58 0.56
Disagree 0.19 0.19 0.13 0.18 0.21 0.21 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.22 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.17 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.20 0.18
net
](Don’)t know 0.25 0.19 0.16 0.25 0.31 0.29 0.28 0.31 0.25 0.24 0.20 0.33 0.33 0.25 0.25 0.20 0.20 0.18 0.32 0.22 0.25

Table 44: Q35-1. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? -The proposed changes to how commercial and industrial properties are taxed
under this year’s Proposition 15 ballot initiative are only the first step to making other similar changes to the way residential properties are taxed in
the future (Registered Voters)

Prop 15 Pref. Yrs. Homeowner Familiar w/ Prop 13 Vote for Prop 13 State/loc taxes too high
Total Yes No UndecideNon- Own Rent/Othex 5 5 to 11 to 21 to 40+ Very SomewhatNot For Against Don’t  Much Sw. About
(LV) (LV) (LV) likely years 10 20 40 too/not know too high right /too
voter at high low

all
unweighted n 6686.00 3548.00 2195.00 276.00 574.00 3715.00 2971.00 1097.00 875.00 849.00 732.00 152.00 2062.00 2245.00 2366.00 3420.00 1686.00 1580.00 2667.00 2266.00 1724.00

weighted n 6686.00 2596.00 2261.00 448.00 1334.00 3234.00 3452.00 1002.00 707.00 743.00 624.00 147.00 1703.00 2063.00 2907.00 3527.00 1259.00 1900.00 3189.00 2196.00 1281.00
Agree 0.26 0.14 0.47 0.08 0.22 0.34 0.19 0.31 0.34 0.29 0.40 0.55 0.49 0.24 0.15 0.37 0.21 0.10 0.41 0.12 0.15
strongly

Agree 0.30 0.34 0.25 0.24 0.33 0.28 0.31 0.26 0.28 0.33 0.26 0.19 0.23 0.35 0.30 0.30 0.40 0.23 0.24 0.37 0.31
somewhat

Disagree 0.12 0.17 0.05 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.16 0.09 0.08 0.14 0.18
somewhat

Disagree 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.03 0.10 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.07
strongly

Don’t know 0.25 0.29 0.15 0.51 0.27 0.18 0.32 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.14 0.13 0.08 0.19 0.40 0.15 0.14 0.53 0.20 0.31 0.29
Agree (net) 0.56 0.47 0.72 0.32 0.54 0.62 0.50 0.58 0.62 0.62 0.66 0.74 0.72 0.59 0.44 0.66 0.61 0.33 0.65 0.49 0.46
Disagree 0.19 0.24 0.13 0.17 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.13 0.20 0.21 0.16 0.19 0.25 0.13 0.15 0.20 0.25
net

](Don’)t know 0.25 0.29 0.15 0.51 0.27 0.18 0.32 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.14 0.13 0.08 0.19 0.40 0.15 0.14 0.53 0.20 0.31 0.29
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Table 45: Q35-2. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? -Taxes are already so high that they are driving many people and businesses
out of the state (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type

Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In

An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-

geles pire ley mail drop son

box/ on

vote Elec

cen- Day

ter
unweighted n 6686.00 5057.00 1629.00 1551.00 791.00 507.00 613.00 292.00 894.00 1760.00 278.00 3792.00 1292.00 1291.00 311.00 3385.00 3301.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 6686.00 4691.00 1995.00 1765.00 591.00 533.00 707.00 305.00 1150.00 1367.00 269.00 3102.00 1613.00 1588.00 383.00 3222.00 3464.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Agree strongly 0.51 0.48 0.58 0.47 0.53 0.58 0.55 0.49 0.61 0.42 0.47 0.32 0.86 0.47 0.66 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.45 0.48 0.75
Agree somewhat 0.27 0.29 0.23 0.30 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.30 0.21 0.29 0.28 0.35 0.08 0.32 0.21 0.25 0.29 0.27 0.31 0.28 0.14
Disagree 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.16 0.12 0.17 0.02 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.06
somewhat

Disagree strongly 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.08 0.07

0.01 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.03
Don’t know 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.05 0.02
Agree (net) 0.78 0.76 0.81 0.77 0.79 0.83 0.81 0.78 0.82 0.71 0.76 0.68 0.94 0.79 0.87 0.76 0.79 0.78 0.75 0.76 0.89
Disagree (net) 0.16 0.17 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.22 0.20 0.24 0.03 0.13 0.10 0.19 0.13 0.16 0.15 0.19 0.09
Don’t know 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.05 0.02

Table 46: Q35-2. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

-Taxes are already so high that they are driving many people and businesses
out of the state (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6686.00 975.00 1060.00 1077.00 1902.00 1132.00 539.00 4051.00 350.00 724.00 116.00 1311.00 1034.00 277.00 3494.00 570.00 974.00 1357.00 291.00 1753.00 4635.00
weighted n 6686.00 1185.00 1150.00 1009.00 1721.00 1120.00 501.00 3521.00 446.00 972.00 78.00 1776.00 1224.00 552.00 3204.00 549.00 1007.00 1520.00 406.00 1906.00 4346.00
Agree strongly 0.51 0.36 0.44 0.54 0.58 0.55 0.58 0.52 0.47 0.47 0.63 0.50 0.48 0.54 0.56 0.50 0.57 0.36 0.49 0.53 0.50
Agree somewhat 0.27 0.31 0.26 0.29 0.25 0.27 0.23 0.25 0.27 0.33 0.25 0.29 0.30 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.33 0.19 0.26 0.28
Disagree 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.13 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.12
somewhat
Disagree strongly 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.04
Don’t know 0.07 0.14 0.09 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.11 0.14 0.07 0.06
Agree (net) 0.78 0.67 0.70 0.82 0.84 0.83 0.81 0.77 0.74 0.80 0.88 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.82 0.76 0.82 0.70 0.68 0.79 0.78
Disagree (net) 0.16 0.19 0.22 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.18 0.18 0.12 0.07 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.13 0.19 0.18 0.15 0.16
Don’t know 0.07 0.14 0.09 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.11 0.14 0.07 0.06
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Table 47: Q35-2. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? -Taxes are already so high that they are driving many people and businesses
out of the state (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6686.00 266.00 1104.00 1509.00 2676.00 897.00 63.00 464.00 1630.00 2202.00 2314.00 393.00 571.00 667.00 1316.00 2103.00 1115.00 3715.00 2971.00 1266.00 5089.00
weighted n 6686.00 414.00 1344.00 1618.00 2072.00 715.00 350.00 1261.00 2127.00 1861.00 1064.00 584.00 747.00 765.00 1400.00 1793.00 759.00 3234.00 3452.00 1185.00 5036.00
Agree 0.51 0.85 0.85 0.60 0.25 0.18 0.50 0.54 0.59 0.47 0.38 0.36 0.53 0.58 0.53 0.51 0.44 0.57 0.45 0.47 0.51
strongly
Agree 0.27 0.04 0.12 0.27 0.41 0.26 0.24 0.26 0.23 0.29 0.33 0.35 0.22 0.22 0.28 0.27 0.33 0.27 0.27 0.30 0.27
somewhat
Disagree 0.11 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.19 0.27 0.05 0.09 0.09 0.13 0.18 0.12 0.13 0.08 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.11
somewhat
Disagree 0.04 0.05 0.00 0.01 0.06 0.16 0.11 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.04
strongly
Don’t know 0.07 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.10 0.05 0.07
Agree (net) 0.78 0.90 0.97 0.87 0.66 0.44 0.74 0.80 0.82 0.76 0.71 0.72 0.75 0.80 0.81 0.78 0.77 0.84 0.72 0.78 0.78
Disagree 0.16 0.06 0.02 0.08 0.25 0.43 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.18 0.24 0.18 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.19 0.13 0.18 0.18 0.15
net
(Don?t know 0.07 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.10 0.05 0.07

Table 48: Q35-2. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? -Taxes are already so high that they are driving many people and businesses
out of the state (Registered Voters)

Prop 15 Pref. Yrs. Homeowner Familiar w/ Prop 13 Vote for Prop 13 State/loc taxes too high
Total Yes No UndecideNon- Own Rent/Othex 5 5 to 11 to 21 to 40+ Very SomewhatNot For Against Don’t  Much Sw. About
(LV) (LV) (LV) likely years 10 20 40 too/not know too high right/too
voter at high low

all
unweighted n 6686.00 3548.00 2195.00 276.00 574.00 3715.00 2971.00 1097.00 875.00 849.00 732.00 152.00 2062.00 2245.00 2366.00 3420.00 1686.00 1580.00 2667.00 2266.00 1724.00

weighted n 6686.00 2596.00 2261.00 448.00 1334.00 3234.00 3452.00 1002.00 707.00 743.00 624.00 147.00 1703.00 2063.00 2907.00 3527.00 1259.00 1900.00 3189.00 2196.00 1281.00
Agree 0.51 0.26 0.79 0.50 0.51 0.57 0.45 0.55 0.54 0.57 0.61 0.62 0.64 0.48 0.45 0.65 0.25 0.41 0.84 0.29 0.07
strongly

Agree 0.27 0.37 0.15 0.29 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.28 0.29 0.28 0.23 0.19 0.19 0.29 0.30 0.24 0.30 0.31 0.12 0.47 0.30
somewhat

Disagree 0.11 0.21 0.02 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.07 0.25 0.10 0.01 0.13 0.33
somewhat

Disagree 0.04 0.08 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.15 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.15
strongly

Don’t know 0.07 0.08 0.02 0.13 0.09 0.03 0.10 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.08 0.02 0.05 0.11 0.03 0.05 0.15 0.02 0.09 0.14
Agree (net) 0.78 0.63 0.94 0.79 0.78 0.84 0.72 0.83 0.83 0.85 0.84 0.81 0.82 0.78 0.75 0.89 0.55 0.72 0.96 0.76 0.37
Disagree 0.16 0.29 0.04 0.09 0.13 0.13 0.18 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.10 0.16 0.18 0.14 0.09 0.39 0.13 0.03 0.15 0.49
net

(Don?t know 0.07 0.08 0.02 0.13 0.09 0.03 0.10 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.08 0.02 0.05 0.11 0.03 0.05 0.15 0.02 0.09 0.14
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Table 49: Q35-3. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? The additional tax revenues that Proposition 15 would bring to the state’s
public schools, community colleges and local governments are needed given the large revenue losses these institutions are facing as a result of the

coronavirus pandemic (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-
geles pire ley mail drop son
box/ on
vote Elec
cen- Day
ter
unweighted n 6686.00 5057.00 1629.00 1551.00 791.00 507.00 613.00 292.00 894.00 1760.00 278.00 3792.00 1292.00 1291.00 311.00 3385.00 3301.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 6686.00 4691.00 1995.00 1765.00 591.00 533.00 707.00 305.00 1150.00 1367.00 269.00 3102.00 1613.00 1588.00 383.00 3222.00 3464.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Agree strongly 0.21 0.23 0.17 0.24 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.19 0.16 0.27 0.20 0.32 0.04 0.17 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.24 0.10
Agree somewhat 0.26 0.28 0.23 0.29 0.26 0.26 0.23 0.26 0.22 0.29 0.25 0.35 0.09 0.29 0.15 0.26 0.27 0.26 0.26 0.27 0.14
Disagree 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.10 0.11 0.15 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.10
somewhat
Disagree strongly 0.24 0.21 0.30 0.21 0.25 0.30 0.29 0.24 0.31 0.15 0.24 0.06 0.58 0.21 0.37 0.27 0.20 0.25 0.19 0.22 0.51
Don’t know 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.14 0.18 0.20 0.16 0.14 0.18 0.17 0.13 0.17 0.11 0.14 0.17 0.15 0.20 0.13 0.14
Agree (net) 0.47 0.51 0.40 0.53 0.42 0.42 0.42 0.45 0.37 0.56 0.45 0.67 0.13 0.46 0.36 0.46 0.49 0.47 0.48 0.52 0.24
Disagree (net) 0.37 0.34 0.43 0.32 0.39 0.44 0.39 0.35 0.47 0.30 0.37 0.16 0.74 0.36 0.53 0.40 0.34 0.37 0.32 0.35 0.61
Don’t know 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.14 0.18 0.20 0.16 0.14 0.18 0.17 0.13 0.17 0.11 0.14 0.17 0.15 0.20 0.13 0.14

Table 50: Q35-3. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? The additional tax revenues that Proposition 15 would bring to the state’s
public schools, community colleges and local governments are needed given the large revenue losses these institutions are facing as a result of the

coronavirus pandemic (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ ‘White Black Asian/ Native Latino English-Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6686.00 975.00 1060.00 1077.00 1902.00 1132.00 539.00 4051.00 350.00 724.00 116.00 1311.00 1034.00 277.00 3494.00 570.00 974.00 1357.00 291.00 1753.00 4635.00
weighted n 6686.00 1185.00 1150.00 1009.00 1721.00 1120.00 501.00 3521.00 446.00 972.00 78.00 1776.00 1224.00 552.00 3204.00 549.00 1007.00 1520.00 406.00 1906.00 4346.00
Agree strongly 0.21 0.24 0.25 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.31 0.18 0.11 0.26 0.23 0.30 0.19 0.31 0.18 0.25 0.21 0.22 0.21
Agree somewhat 0.26 0.30 0.27 0.27 0.23 0.29 0.17 0.24 0.27 0.32 0.12 0.26 0.24 0.30 0.26 0.27 0.26 0.30 0.15 0.25 0.28
Disagree 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.23 0.13 0.16 0.16 0.22 0.12 0.13 0.09 0.14 0.09 0.15 0.10 0.19 0.13 0.13
somewhat
Disagree strongly 0.24 0.10 0.19 0.27 0.28 0.30 0.29 0.29 0.12 0.19 0.37 0.17 0.20 0.11 0.29 0.20 0.26 0.14 0.20 0.24 0.24
Don’t know 0.16 0.24 0.17 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.21 0.24 0.16 0.15
Agree (net) 0.47 0.54 0.52 0.46 0.44 0.47 0.34 0.44 0.58 0.50 0.23 0.52 0.48 0.60 0.44 0.58 0.44 0.55 0.37 0.47 0.48
Disagree (net) 0.37 0.22 0.30 0.41 0.41 0.42 0.52 0.42 0.28 0.35 0.59 0.29 0.33 0.20 0.43 0.29 0.41 0.23 0.40 0.37 0.36
Don’t know 0.16 0.24 0.17 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.21 0.24 0.16 0.15
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Table 51: Q35-3. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? The additional tax revenues that Proposition 15 would bring to the state’s
public schools, community colleges and local governments are needed given the large revenue losses these institutions are facing as a result of the
coronavirus pandemic (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6686.00 266.00 1104.00 1509.00 2676.00 897.00 63.00 464.00 1630.00 2202.00 2314.00 393.00 571.00 667.00 1316.00 2103.00 1115.00 3715.00 2971.00 1266.00 5089.00
weighted n 6686.00 414.00 1344.00 1618.00 2072.00 715.00 350.00 1261.00 2127.00 1861.00 1064.00 584.00 747.00 765.00 1400.00 1793.00 759.00 3234.00 3452.00 1185.00 5036.00
Agree 0.21 0.07 0.04 0.18 0.31 0.47 0.24 0.21 0.18 0.21 0.27 0.22 0.27 0.22 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.17 0.25 0.28 0.20
strongly
Agree 0.26 0.06 0.12 0.25 0.38 0.33 0.25 0.23 0.24 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.28 0.26 0.25 0.27 0.31 0.25 0.28 0.25 0.27
somewhat
Disagree 0.13 0.07 0.17 0.19 0.10 0.03 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.13
somewhat
Disagree 0.24 0.67 0.55 0.21 0.05 0.03 0.13 0.21 0.29 0.24 0.18 0.14 0.17 0.23 0.27 0.28 0.22 0.31 0.17 0.23 0.24
strongly
Don’t know 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.18 0.17 0.14 0.26 0.20 0.15 0.14 0.12 0.23 0.18 0.16 0.17 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.19 0.12 0.16
Agree (net) 0.47 0.12 0.16 0.43 0.68 0.80 0.50 0.44 0.42 0.50 0.56 0.51 0.55 0.48 0.45 0.46 0.53 0.42 0.52 0.53 0.47
Disagree 0.37 0.75 0.72 0.39 0.15 0.06 0.25 0.36 0.43 0.36 0.31 0.26 0.27 0.36 0.38 0.42 0.35 0.46 0.28 0.36 0.37
net
](Don’)t know 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.18 0.17 0.14 0.26 0.20 0.15 0.14 0.12 0.23 0.18 0.16 0.17 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.19 0.12 0.16

Table 52: Q35-3. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? The additional tax revenues that Proposition 15 would bring to the state’s
public schools, community colleges and local governments are needed given the large revenue losses these institutions are facing as a result of the
coronavirus pandemic (Registered Voters)

Prop 15 Pref. Yrs. Homeowner Familiar w/ Prop 13 Vote for Prop 13 State/loc taxes too high
Total Yes No UndecideNon- Own Rent/Othex 5 5 to 11 to 21 to 40+ Very SomewhatNot For Against Don’t  Much Sw. About
(LV) (LV) (LV) likely years 10 20 40 too/not know too high right /too
voter at high low

all
unweighted n 6686.00 3548.00 2195.00 276.00 574.00 3715.00 2971.00 1097.00 875.00 849.00 732.00 152.00 2062.00 2245.00 2366.00 3420.00 1686.00 1580.00 2667.00 2266.00 1724.00

weighted n 6686.00 2596.00 2261.00 448.00 1334.00 3234.00 3452.00 1002.00 707.00 743.00 624.00 147.00 1703.00 2063.00 2907.00 3527.00 1259.00 1900.00 3189.00 2196.00 1281.00
Agree 0.21 0.41 0.03 0.08 0.18 0.17 0.25 0.20 0.19 0.14 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.21 0.23 0.14 0.41 0.21 0.12 0.23 0.41
strongly

Agree 0.26 0.38 0.09 0.33 0.29 0.25 0.28 0.25 0.23 0.26 0.26 0.11 0.19 0.26 0.31 0.22 0.34 0.29 0.17 0.34 0.36
somewhat

Disagree 0.13 0.07 0.21 0.07 0.15 0.15 0.12 0.11 0.16 0.18 0.14 0.21 0.14 0.16 0.11 0.18 0.09 0.08 0.15 0.14 0.06
somewhat

Disagree 0.24 0.02 0.55 0.06 0.20 0.31 0.17 0.31 0.31 0.28 0.35 0.37 0.43 0.24 0.12 0.37 0.09 0.10 0.43 0.09 0.03
strongly

Don’t know 0.16 0.12 0.11 0.45 0.19 0.12 0.19 0.14 0.10 0.14 0.08 0.13 0.06 0.13 0.23 0.10 0.07 0.33 0.13 0.20 0.14
Agree (net) 0.47 0.79 0.13 0.42 0.47 0.42 0.52 0.45 0.42 0.40 0.42 0.28 0.37 0.47 0.54 0.36 0.76 0.50 0.29 0.57 0.77
Disagree 0.37 0.08 0.76 0.13 0.34 0.46 0.28 0.42 0.48 0.45 0.49 0.59 0.57 0.40 0.23 0.54 0.17 0.17 0.58 0.23 0.09
net

](Don’)t know 0.16 0.12 0.11 0.45 0.19 0.12 0.19 0.14 0.10 0.14 0.08 0.13 0.06 0.13 0.23 0.10 0.07 0.33 0.13 0.20 0.14
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Table 53: Q35-4. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? -When Proposition 13 was originally approved in 1978 voters never intended
to cut the property taxes of commercial and industrial properties, only those of residential properties. (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type

Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In

An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-

geles pire ley mail drop son

box/ on

vote Elec

cen- Day

ter

unweighted n 6686.00 5057.00 1629.00 1551.00 791.00 507.00 613.00 292.00 894.00 1760.00 278.00 3792.00 1292.00 1291.00 311.00 3385.00 3301.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 6686.00 4691.00 1995.00 1765.00 591.00 533.00 707.00 305.00 1150.00 1367.00 269.00 3102.00 1613.00 1588.00 383.00 3222.00 3464.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Agree strongly 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.20 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.09 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.21 0.12 0.11 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.14
Agree somewhat 0.20 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.18 0.22 0.21 0.19 0.23 0.20 0.13 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.21 0.18 0.21 0.22 0.21 0.18
Disagree 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.12 0.10 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.12 0.08 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.11

somewhat

Disagree strongly 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.06 0.06 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.06 0.12 0.03 0.20 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.18

Don’t know 0.47 0.49 0.44 0.47 0.52 0.44 0.48 0.51 0.40 0.51 0.50 0.49 0.37 0.54 0.44 0.43 0.51 0.46 0.48 0.47 0.39
Agree (net) 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.39 0.31 0.36 0.32 0.28 0.39 0.38 0.31 0.42 0.31 0.31 0.35 0.37 0.36 0.37 0.37 0.39 0.32
Disagree (net) 0.17 0.15 0.21 0.14 0.17 0.20 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.11 0.18 0.09 0.32 0.15 0.21 0.20 0.13 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.29
Don’t know 0.47 0.49 0.44 0.47 0.52 0.44 0.48 0.51 0.40 0.51 0.50 0.49 0.37 0.54 0.44 0.43 0.51 0.46 0.48 0.47 0.39

Table 54: Q35-4. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? -When Proposition 13 was originally approved in 1978 voters never intended
to cut the property taxes of commercial and industrial properties, only those of residential properties. (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6686.00 975.00 1060.00 1077.00 1902.00 1132.00 539.00 4051.00 350.00 724.00 116.00 1311.00 1034.00 277.00 3494.00 570.00 974.00 1357.00 291.00 1753.00 4635.00
weighted n 6686.00 1185.00 1150.00 1009.00 1721.00 1120.00 501.00 3521.00 446.00 972.00 78.00 1776.00 1224.00 552.00 3204.00 549.00 1007.00 1520.00 406.00 1906.00 4346.00
Agree strongly 0.16 0.09 0.12 0.16 0.18 0.22 0.26 0.14 0.21 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.16 0.26 0.17 0.15 0.21 0.11 0.17 0.16 0.16
Agree somewhat 0.20 0.15 0.17 0.19 0.22 0.26 0.17 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.19 0.11 0.19 0.21
Disagree 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.17 0.10 0.08 0.15 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.08
somewhat
Disagree strongly 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.05 0.13 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.11 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.08
Don’t know 0.47 0.63 0.58 0.50 0.39 0.34 0.37 0.47 0.46 0.51 0.33 0.48 0.52 0.37 0.42 0.51 0.43 0.58 0.56 0.48 0.46
Agree (net) 0.36 0.23 0.29 0.35 0.40 0.48 0.44 0.35 0.41 0.35 0.36 0.37 0.34 0.43 0.38 0.38 0.42 0.29 0.28 0.35 0.37
Disagree (net) 0.17 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.21 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.13 0.13 0.30 0.16 0.14 0.20 0.20 0.12 0.15 0.13 0.16 0.18 0.16
Don’t know 0.47 0.63 0.58 0.50 0.39 0.34 0.37 0.47 0.46 0.51 0.33 0.48 0.52 0.37 0.42 0.51 0.43 0.58 0.56 0.48 0.46
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Table 55: Q35-4. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? -When Proposition 13 was originally approved in 1978 voters never intended
to cut the property taxes of commercial and industrial properties, only those of residential properties. (Registered Voters)

Total

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive

unweighted n
weighted n
Agree
strongly
Agree

somewhat
Disagree

somewhat

Disagree
strongly
Don’t know
Agree (net)
Disagree
(net)

Don’t know

6686.00 266.00 1104.00 1509.00 2676.00 897.00 63.00 464.00 1630.00 2202.00 2314.00 393.00 571.00 667.00 1316.00 2103.00 1115.00 3715.00 2971.00 1266.00 5089.00
6686.00 414.00 1344.00 1618.00 2072.00 715.00 350.00 1261.00 2127.00 1861.00 1064.00 584.00 747.00 765.00 1400.00 1793.00 759.00 3234.00 3452.00 1185.00 5036.00

0.16

0.20

0.08

0.08
0.47
0.36
0.17

0.47

0.22 0.11 0.15 0.19 0.24 0.30 0.15 0.18 0.13 0.17 0.20 0.21 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.18 0.15 0.18 0.16

0.16 0.18 0.20 0.23 0.18 0.20 0.16 0.20 0.21 0.23 0.14 0.15 0.22 0.20 0.24 0.21 0.22 0.18 0.24 0.20

0.11 0.12 0.09 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.09

0.20 0.19 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.05 0.10 0.08
0.31 0.41 0.48 0.52 0.51 0.38 0.51 0.44 0.51 0.47 0.51 0.50 0.48 0.46 0.43 0.48 0.40 0.54 0.41 0.48
0.38 0.28 0.35 0.42 0.42 0.50 0.31 0.37 0.33 0.39 0.34 0.36 0.37 0.37 0.38 0.37 0.39 0.33 0.41 0.36
0.31 0.31 0.16 0.07 0.07 0.12 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.21 0.13 0.17 0.17

0.31 0.41 0.48 0.52 0.51 0.38 0.51 0.44 0.51 0.47 0.51 0.50 0.48 0.46 0.43 0.48 0.40 0.54 0.41 0.48

Table 56: Q35-4. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? -When Proposition 13 was originally approved in 1978 voters never intended
to cut the property taxes of commercial and industrial properties, only those of residential properties. (Registered Voters)

Total

Prop 15 Pref. Yrs. Homeowner Familiar w/ Prop 13 Vote for Prop 13 State/loc taxes too high
Yes No UndecideNon- Own Rent/Othex 5 5 to 11 to 21 to 40+ Very SomewhatNot For Against Don’t  Much Sw. About
(LV) (LV) (LV) likely years 10 20 40 too/not know too high right/too
voter at high low

all

unweighted n
weighted n
Agree
strongly
Agree

somewhat
Disagree

somewhat

Disagree
strongly
Don’t know
Agree (net)
Disagree
(net)

Don’t know

6686.00 3548.00 2195.00 276.00 574.00 3715.00 2971.00 1097.00 875.00 849.00 732.00 152.00 2062.00 2245.00 2366.00 3420.00 1686.00 1580.00 2667.00 2266.00 1724.00
6686.00 2596.00 2261.00 448.00 1334.00 3234.00 3452.00 1002.00 707.00 743.00 624.00 147.00 1703.00 2063.00 2907.00 3527.00 1259.00 1900.00 3189.00 2196.00 1281.00

0.16

0.20

0.08

0.08
0.47
0.36
0.17

0.47

0.22 0.14 0.06 0.14 0.18 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.17 0.23 0.31 0.23 0.18 0.11 0.18 0.23 0.08 0.15 0.18 0.17
0.24 0.17 0.20 0.16 0.22 0.18 0.21 0.20 0.24 0.23 0.20 0.20 0.24 0.17 0.21 0.25 0.13 0.18 0.21 0.23

0.04 0.12 0.04 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.07 0.04 0.11 0.07 0.05

0.01 0.18 0.01 0.07 0.12 0.05 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.11 0.20 0.06 0.03 0.13 0.04 0.02 0.14 0.03 0.02
0.48 0.39 0.69 0.51 0.40 0.54 0.46 0.42 0.39 0.32 0.30 0.26 0.44 0.62 0.36 0.40 0.73 0.43 0.51 0.52
0.46 0.30 0.26 0.31 0.39 0.33 0.35 0.36 0.41 0.46 0.51 0.43 0.42 0.28 0.40 0.48 0.21 0.32 0.39 0.40
0.06 0.31 0.05 0.18 0.21 0.13 0.18 0.22 0.21 0.22 0.19 0.31 0.14 0.10 0.24 0.12 0.06 0.25 0.10 0.07

0.48 0.39 0.69 0.51 0.40 0.54 0.46 0.42 0.39 0.32 0.30 0.26 0.44 0.62 0.36 0.40 0.73 0.43 0.51 0.52
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